

SEC FORM – I-ACGR

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

- 1. For the fiscal year ended <u>31 December 2022</u>
- 2. SEC Identification Number <u>PW0000115A</u> 3. BIR Tax Identification No. <u>000-154-572</u>
- 4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter <u>Atlas Consolidated Mining and Development Corporation</u>
- 5. <u>Philippines</u> Province, Country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization

6. (SEC Use Only) Industry Classification Code:

- 7. <u>5F Five E-Com Center, Palm Coast Corner Pacific Drive, Mall of Asia Complex, Pasay City, 1300</u> Address of principal office Postal Code
- 8. <u>+632 8403 0813</u> Issuer's telephone number, including area code
- 9. <u>Not Applicable</u> Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.

	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
	a competent, wo	ernance Responsibilities orking board to foster the long- term success of the corporation, and to sustain its competitiveness and profit d other stakeholders.
 Board is composed of directors with collective working knowledge, experience or expertise that is relevant to the company's industry/sector. 	COMPLIANT	In accordance with the Company's Code of Corporate Governance (the "Code" or "CCG") and the Che of the Board of Directors (the "BOD Charter"), the Board is composed of Directors with collective work knowledge, experience and expertise that is relevant to the Company's industry. Directors meet all qualifications and none of the disqualifications enumerated in the Code. The Board has an appropriate of competence and expertise. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance 1.1 Composition
2. Board has an appropriate mix of competence and expertise.	COMPLIANT	 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May: (1).pdf Board of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors
 Directors remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively to enable them to fulfill their roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization. 	COMPLIANT	 BOD Charter Composition of the BOD and Term of Office https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf BOD Key Executive Officers' Diversity Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOD%20%26%20KEO%20Diversity%20Policy.pdf
Recommendation 1.2		

EXPLANATION

ofitability in a manner consistent with its corporate

harter orking all the te mix		
ay2017		
o <u>df</u>		

1. Board is composed of a majority of non- executive directors.	COMPLIANT	 The Board of Directors (the "Board" or "BOD") is composed of ten (10) directors, majority of whom are n executive directors (NEDs). Links/references are as follows: Results of the AGM & Organizational Meeting https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at sec 17-c results of 2022 agm bod organizational meeting 26Apr22.pdf Board of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformation_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Annual Report (17-A) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022 at Sec form 17 a annual report Signed.pdf BOD Charter Composition of the BOD and Term of Office (Clause 2.5) SBOD Independence https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
Recommendation 1.3		
 Company provides in its Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance a policy on training of directors. 	COMPLIANT	 As provided in the CCG and the BOD Charter, the Company shall ensure that all its directors are provide with comprehensive training, including an eight (8) hour orientation program for first-time directors and a for (4) hour relevant annual continuing training for all directors. Link/reference is as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, B.1.2 Training https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/other-reports BOD Charter Orientation and Continuing Education Program https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Certificate of Attendance https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/other-reports
2. Company has an orientation program for first time directors.	COMPLIANT	
3. Company has relevant annual continuing training for all directors.	COMPLIANT	
Recommendation 1.4		

are non-	
pdf	
rovidod	
rovided	
d a four	
d a tour	
d a four	
a a tour	
d a tour	

1. Board has a policy on board diversity.	COMPLIANT	 The CCG, the BOD Charter and the BOD and Executive Officers' Diversity Policy affirm the benefits of hav a diverse Board which it deems essential in the attainment of its goals and strategic objectives, a move avoid groupthink and ensures optimal decision making is achieved. Link/reference: Code of Corporate Governance A.1.1.3 Diversity https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May20 (1).pdf BOD and Executive Officers' Diversity Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOD%20%26%20KE0%20Diversity%20Policy.pdf BOD Charter Composition of the BOD and Term of Office (Clauses 2.1, 2.4 & 2.5) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
Optional: Recommendation 1.4 1. Company has a policy on and discloses measurable objectives for implementing its board diversity and reports on progress in achieving its objectives.	COMPLIANT	The Board Diversity Policy is expressly indicated in CCG, BOD Charter and the BOD and Key Executive Offic Policy. Reference/Link: • Code of Corporate Governance A.1.1.3 Diversity https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May20 1).pdf • BOD Charter
		 2. Composition of the BOD and Term of Office (Clauses 2.4 & 2.5) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf BOD and Key Executive Officers' Diversity Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOD%20%26%20KEO%20Diversity%20Policy.pdf
Recommendation 1.51. Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary.		The Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary, Atty. Elmer B. Serrano, who is not the Compliance Officer (C
	COMPLIANT	and is not a member of the Board of Directors. Links/references are as follows: • Code of Corporate Governance, A.1.1.5 Corporate Secretary A.1.1.6 Compliance Officer <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2</u> (1).pdf
2. Corporate Secretary is a separate	COMPLIANT	 BOD Charter Corporate Secretary
individual from the Compliance Officer.		

its of having	
fits of having	
, a move to	
e_18May2017	
<u></u>	
Policy.pdf	
roncy.pur	
tive Officers'	
$-19 M_{2} + 2017$	
e 18May2017(
Policy.pdf	
roncy.put	
Officer (CO)	
1014002017	
e 18May2017	

3. Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors.	COMPLIANT	Executive Officers <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors</u>
 Corporate Secretary attends training/s on corporate governance. 		On 20 July 2022, the Corporate Secretary, Atty. Elmer B. Serrano, attended the Annual Corporate Governance Seminar held at the Conrad Manila, Pasay City that was organized by BDO Unibank, Inc. Link/reference is as follows:
	COMPLIANT	Certificate of Attendance <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/other-reports https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/defaults/files/certificate2022.pdf </u>
Optional: Recommendation 1.5		
Corporate Secretary distributes materials for board meetings at least five business days before scheduled meeting.	COMPLIANT	Pursuant to the Code and BOD Charter, the Corporate Secretary ensures that materials are provided to the Board at least five (5) working days in advance of the actual meetings. Link/reference : • Code of Corporate Governance, A.1.1.5 Corporate Secretary https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2017 (1).pdf • BOD Charter 12. Corporate Secretary https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
Recommendation 1.6		
1. Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer	COMPLIANT	The Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer (CO), Mr. Alexei Jerome G. Jovellana, who is the Executive Vice President and is neither the Corporate Secretary nor a member of the Board of Directors. Links/references are as follows: • Executive Officers <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors</u>
2. Compliance Officer has a rank of Senior Vice President or an equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in the corporation.	COMPLIANT	 Code of Corporate Governance A.1.1.6 Compliance Officer https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2017
3. Compliance Officer is not a member of the board.	COMPLIANT	https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3

overnance	
ded to the	
<u>18May2017</u>	
Executive	
1914002017	
<u>18May2017</u>	

4. Compliance Officer attends training/s on corporate governance.	COMPLIANT	On 20 July 2022, the CO, Alexei Jerome G. Jovellana, attended the Annual Corporate Governance Seminar held at the Conrad Manila, Pasay City that was organized by BDO Unibank, Inc. Links/references are as follows: • Certificate of Attendance https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/other-reports https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/certificate2022.df	
Principle 2: The tiduciary roles, responsibilities and known to all directors as well as to stockholders a		es of the Board as provided under the law, the company's articles and by-laws, and other legal pronouncemen nolders.	is ana guidelines should be clearly made
Recommendation 2.1			
 Directors act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the company. 		Per Company's CCG and the BOD Charter, it is the general responsibility of the Board of Directors to act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the Company, its shareholders and other stakeholders.	
	COMPLIANT	Link/reference is as follows: • Code of Corporate Governance, A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma</u> <u>y2017(1).pdf</u>	
		 BOD Charter 3. Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD 5. BOD Independence <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u> 	
Recommendation 2.2		In accordance with the Code, the POD Charter and the Bylawr, the Beard everyoes the development	
 Board oversees the development, review and approval of the company's business objectives and strategy. 		In accordance with the Code, the BOD Charter and the By-Laws, the Board oversees the development, review and approval of the Company's business objectives and strategy and monitors the implementation of such.	
	COMPLIANT	 Link/reference is as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2017(1).pdf</u> 	
		 BOD Charter 2. Composition of the BOD and Term of Office <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u> 	
 Board oversees and monitors the implementation of the company's business objectives and strategy. 	COMPLIANT		
Supplement to Recommendation 2.2			

 Board has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values. Link/reference is as follows: Mission and Vision https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/mission-and-vision BOD Charter Purpose Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD BOD Independence https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
2. Board has a strategy execution process that facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the company's business environment, and culture.	COMPLIANT	 In accordance with CCG, BOD Charter and By-Laws, the Board has a strategy execution process facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the Company's business environment culture. Link/reference: Code of Corporate Governance, A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clauses 3.2 & 3.10) BOD Independence https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
Recommendation 2.3		
1. Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson.	COMPLIANT	 The Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairman in the person of Mr. Alfredo C. Ramos. Links/references are as follows: Board of Directors <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors</u> Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf</u> <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1</u> <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2</u> <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3</u> Annual Report (17-A) <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_signedpdf</u> Code of Corporate Governance, A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf</u> BOD Charter BOD Charter Chairman of the BOD <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u>
Recommendation 2.4		

s that	
nt and	
ay2017	
f	
<u>f</u>	
<u>f</u>	
<u>f</u>	
<u>f</u> ay2017	

 Board ensures and adopts an effective succession planning program for directors, key officers and management. 	COMPLIANT	 In accordance with the Code and the BOD Charter, the Board ensures an effective succession plan program for directors, key officers and management is in place. Likewise, the Board adopted a policy or retirement of directors and key officers. Link/reference is as follows: Code of Corporate Governance A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance 1 y2017(1).pdf BOD Charter
		3. Role and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.3) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
2. Board adopts a policy on the retirement for directors and key officers.	COMPLIANT	 Policy on Retirement of Directors and Key Officers <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20Retirement%20Policy.pdf</u>
Recommendation 2.5		
 Board aligns the remuneration of key officers and board members with long-term interests of the company. 		The Board aligns the remuneration of directors and key officers with the long-term interests of the Comp The Board adopted a policy that specifies the relationship between remuneration and performance implements such through its CG Com (formerly the Compensation and Remuneration Committee) accordance with the Code, directors do not participate in discussions or deliberations involving their remuneration.
	COMPLIANT	 Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance</u> BOD Charter 3. Role and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.4)
		 Corporate Governance Committee Charter <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u> Corporate Governance Committee Charter <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMMITTEE</u> HARTER.pdf
2. Board adopts a policy specifying the relationship between remuneration and performance.	COMPLIANT	 Compensation and Remuneration Committee Charter <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC_Compensation%20%26%20Remuneration%20</u> <u>mittee%20Charter.pdf</u>
3. Directors do not participate in discussions or deliberations involving his/her own remuneration.	COMPLIANT	 AT Directors' and Key Officers' Remuneration Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Policy%20on%20Directors%20and%20Officers%20Remu</u> <u>ion.pdf</u>
Optional: Recommendation 2.5		
1. Board approves the remuneration of senior executives.	COMPLIANT	 The Board approves the remuneration of senior executives through its Corporate Governance Comm [formerly the Compensation and Remuneration Committee] (the "CG Com"). Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, B.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance

nning on the	
<u>18Ma</u>	
pany. e and	
e). In rown	
50/200	
<u>E%20C</u>	
<u>20Com</u>	
<u>iunerat</u>	
nittee	

		 BOD Charter Role and Responsibilities of the BOD
2. Company has measurable standards to align the performance-based remuneration of the executive directors and senior executives with long-term interest, such as claw back provision and deferred bonuses.	COMPLIANT	 AT Directors' and Key Officers' Remuneration Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Policy%20on%20Directors%20and%20Officers%20 uneration.pdf</u>
Recommendation 2.6		
 Board has a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company's formal director nomination and election policy and process are provided for in the CCG, Charter and in the CG Com Charter. The procedures include provisions on qualifications and disqualification directors, the acceptance of director nominations from Shareholders, the shortlisting of Director candidates the assessment of the effectiveness of the process of nomination and election. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board & A.2.3 Nomination and Election of the Board https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance BOD Charter Nomination and Election of Directors Role and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.5) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
2. Board nomination and election policy is disclosed in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	COMPLIANT	 Definitive Information Statement (20-IS <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf</u> https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive information statement 2023 1
3. Board nomination and election policy includes how the company accepted nominations from minority shareholders.	COMPLIANT	 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Corporate Governance Committee Charter
4. Board nomination and election policy includes how the board shortlists candidates.	COMPLIANT	https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMM E%20CHARTER.pdf
5. Board nomination and election policy includes an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a director.	COMPLIANT	Guidelines for Nomination and Election of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20CCC%20Board%20Nomination%20and%ction%20Policy.pdf

MITTE	
<u>20Com</u>	
<u>unerati</u>	
2 <u>0Rem</u>	
, BOD ons of s, and	
<u>MITTE</u>	
<u>%20Ele</u>	

6. Board has a process for identifying the quality of directors that is aligned with the strategic direction of the company.	COMPLIANT	 The Board has a process for identifying the quality of directors aligned with the strategic direction of Company. Link/reference: Corporate Governance Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_y2017(1).pdf BOD Charter 8. Nomination and Election of Directors 3. Role and Responsibilities of the BOD (item 3.5) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Guidelines for Nomination and Election of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20CCC%20Board%20Nomination%20and%20Elec_OPolicy.pdf
Optional: Recommendation to 2.6		
 Company uses professional search firms or other external sources of candidates (such as director databases set up by director or shareholder bodies) when searching for candidates to the board of directors. 	C <mark>OMPLIAN</mark> T	 As provided in the Company's CCG and BOD Charter, the services of professional search firms or external sources are used when searching for candidates to the Board of Directors. In practice, the Comhas engaged the Institute of Corporate Directors to provide information on director candidates. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.2.3 Nomination and Election of the Board of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma (1).pdf BOD Charter Nomination and Election of Directors 3. Role and Responsibilities of the BOD (item 3.5) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
Recommendation 2.7		
 Board has overall responsibility in ensuring that there is a group-wide policy and system governing related party transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions. 	COMPLIANT	 Per the Company's CCG, the BOD Charter, RPT Com Charter and the RPT Policy, the Board is responsions ensuring that RPTs are handled in a sound and prudent manner and in compliance with applicable law regulation to protect the interests of all stakeholders. The Board through the Related Party Transactions Committee (the "RPTCom"), reviews and approximaterial RPTs and ensures that all said transactions are done at market's price and at arms' length. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance y2017(1).pdf BOD Charter Role and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.6) 5. The Related Party Transaction Committee (RPT Com)
2. RPT policy includes appropriate review and		https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
approval of material RPTs, which guarantee fairness and transparency of the transactions.	COMPLIANT	 Related Party Transactions Committee Charter <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/RELATED%20PARTY%20TRANSACTION%20COMMITTEE%20CF</u> <u>R(1).pdf</u>
3. RPT policy encompasses all entities within	COARDITANT	
the group, taking into account their size,	COMPLIANT	

of the	
<u>18Ma</u>	
: <u>tion%2</u>	
other pany	
iparty	
1 <u>y2017</u>	
ible in rs and	
ves all	
<u>18Ma</u>	
<u>IARTE</u>	

structure, risk profile and complexity of operations.		 Material Related Party Transaction Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20CCC%20Material%20Related%20Pa %20Transaction%20Policy.pdf</u>
Supplement to Recommendations 2.7		
1. Board clearly defines the threshold for disclosure and approval of RPTs and categorizes such transactions according to those that are considered <i>de minimis</i> or transactions that need not be reported or announced, those that need to be disclosed, and those that need prior shareholder approval. The aggregate amount of RPTs within any twelve (12) month period should be considered for purposes of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval.	COMPLIANT	 The Board, through the RPT Com, clearly defines the thresholds for disclosure and approval of RPTs categorizes such transactions according to their qualifying details. All relevant and material RPTs are discle immediately. The aggregate amount of RPTs within any twelve (12)-month period is considered for purp of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval. Link/reference is as follows: BOD Charter Role and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.6) S. The Related Party Transaction Committee (RPT Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Related Party Transactions Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/RELATED%20PARTY%20TRANSACTION%20COMMITTEE%20CH/R(1).pdf Disclosures, Current Report (17-C) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/sizes/sec-filings Annual Report (17-A), accompanying Audited Financial Statements on RPTs https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20CCC%20Material%20Related%20Party% ansaction%20Policy.pdf
 Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings. 	COMPLIANT	 In 2017, the Company immediately disclosed the need to secure, and subsequently successfully obtaine waiver on the conduct of a rights or public offering for the issuance of new shares to existing shareholders a majority vote of the minority Shareholders during the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders (AGM), waiver on rights offering was in relation to the proposed issuance of shares for the increase in capital store the Company and the proposed issuance of underlying shares as a result of the exercise of the proposed isolates. The Company and the proposed issuance of underlying shares as a result of the exercise of the proposed isolates. Disclosures, Current Report(17-C) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/sec-filings Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 Annual Report (17-A) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 Annual Report (17-A) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/ta_2022_asm_minutes_draft.pdf Minutes of SSM (Item IV.C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_2022_asm_minutes_draft.pdf Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting, Current Report (17-C)

Party	
s and closed poses	
<u>IARTE</u>	
<u>dpdf</u>	
<u>%20Tr</u>	
ned a ers, by .). The ock of oosed	
<u>f</u>	

		A Material Polated Party Transaction Policy
		, , ,
		%20Transaction%20Policy.pdf
Recommendation 2.8 1. Board is primarily responsible for approving the selection of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	COMPLIANT	In accordance with the CCG and BOD Charter, the Board is primarily responsible for approving the sel of Management, led by the CEO and the head of the other control functions. For 2022-2023, management team is composed of the following: President & CEO: Adrian Paulino A. Ramos Executive Vice-President : Alexel Jerome G. Jovellana Chief Finance Officer & Chief Risk Officer : Rodyardo B. Raňada Treasurer: Leila Marie P. Cabañes Corp. Sec: Elmer B. Serrano Compliance Officer: Alexel Jerome Jovellana Asst. Corp Sec: Axel G. Tumulak Chief Audit Executive: Feliciano B. Alvarez Links/references are as follows: • Code of Corporate Governance, A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance v2017(1).pdf • By-Laws https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance v2017(1).pdf • BOD Charter 3. Role and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.7) 9.3 The Corporate Governance Committee (CG Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_S02CCC520B0AR0%20CHARTER(1).pdf • Results of AGM and Organizational Meeting, Current Report (17-C) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_s02CCC520B0AR0%20CHARTER(1).pdf • Results of AGM and Organizational Meeting, Current Report (17-C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_scc_17-c_results of 2022. apn bod organizational meeting 26Apr22.pdf • Appointment of Rodyardo B. Rañada as Chief Finance Officer (SEC 17-C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/2022.09.1, at sec, 17- c_2022 apnointment of chief finance officer 26apr22.0pdf • Resignation of Roberto Cecilio O. Lim as Independent Director (SEC 17-C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/2022.09.1, at sec, 17- c_2022 resignation of roberto cecilio O. Lim as Independent Director (SEC 17-C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/2022.09.1, at sec, 17- c_2022 r
		 <u>c 2022 election of gerardo s. limlingan jr. as independent director.pdf</u> Demise of Mr. Martin C. Buckingham (SEC 17-C) <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/2022.11.14.at Sec 17-c_2022_demise_of_mr.martin_c.buckingham_signed.pdf</u> Demise of Mr. Alfredo C. Ramos (SEC 17-C) <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/2022.11.26_at_Sec 17-c_2022_demise_of_mr.alfredo_c.ramos_signed_si</u>
 Board is primarily responsible for assessing the performance of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief 	COMPLIANT	In accordance with the CCG and the BOD Charter, the Board is primarily responsible for assessir performance of Management led by the CEO and the heads of the other control functions.

)Party	
ection	
<u>18Ma</u>	
d.pdf	
ng the	

Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).		 Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board & A.3.5 Corporate Governance Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma (1).pdf Corporate Governance Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMMITTE HARTER.pdf BOD Charter 3. Role and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clauses 3.7 & 3.10) 9.3 The Corporate Governance Committee (CG Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Performance Evaluation Policy of the BOD/BOD Committee/Management and Guidelines in Conducting Performance Assessment https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Policy%20%26 idelines.pd
Recommendation 2.9		
 Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that Management's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management. 	COMPLIANT	 In accordance with the CG and the BOD Charter, the Board has established an effective perform management framework that ensures that management/personnel perform at par with the standards sthe Company. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board & A. 3.5 Corporate Governance Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma
2. Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	COMPLIANT	 (1).pdf Corporate Governance Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMMITTE HARTER.pdf BOD Charter 3. Role and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clauses 3.7 & 3.10) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Performance Evaluation Policy of the BOD/BOD Committee/Management and Guidelines in Conducting Performance Assessment https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Policy%20%26 idelines.pdf
Performendation 2.10		

Recommendation 2.10

ay2017	
<u>E%20C</u>	
<u>%20Gu</u>	
nance set by	
ay2017	
<u>E%20C</u>	
<u>%20Gu</u>	

 Board oversees that an appropriate internal control system is in place. 	COMPLIANT	 In accordance with the CCG and the BOD Charter the Board ensures that an appropriate internal consistem is in place, which includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflicts of internal configuration of management, directors and shareholders. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board & A.3.4 Audit Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.8) BOD Independence Conflict of Interest and Disclosure BOD Committee Charter Audit Committee Charter Audit Committee Charter Audit Committee Charter Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20CHARTER.pdf
2. The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders.	COMPLIANT	 Conflict of Interest Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Conflict%20of%20Interest%20Policy(1).pdf</u> Insider Trading Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Insider%20Trading%20Policy.pdf</u> Whistleblowing Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Whistleblowing%20Policy(1).pdf</u>
3. Board approves the Internal Audit Charter.	COMPLIANT	 The Board, through the Audit Committee, approves the Internal Audit Charter. Links/references are as follows: Internal Audit Charter https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Internal%20Audit%20Charter Audit Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf Code of Corporate Governance 3.4 Audit Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AIIIs/files/AIIIs/AUDIT%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf BOD Charter 9. BOD Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
Recommendation 2.11		
 Board oversees that the company has in place a sound enterprise risk management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks. 	COMPLIANT	In accordance with the Code and BOD Charter, the Board is tasked to identify and monitor key risk areas key performance indicators and ensure that a sound Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) framework is in p The Board Risk Oversight Committee (the "BROC") is responsible for the oversight of the Company's system and ensures its functionality and effectiveness. Links/references are as follows: • Code of Corporate Governance,
2. The risk management framework guides the Board in identifying units/business lines and	COMPLIANT	A. 2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board & A.3.6 Board Risk Oversight Committee

ontrol	
erests	
5, 5515	
ay2017	
20 E+I- !	
20Ethi	
ay2017	
is and	
as and	
blace.	
as and blace. s ERM	
blace.	

enterprise-level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies.		 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf BOD Charter 3. Role and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.9) 9.4 The Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Board Risk Oversight Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Board%20Risk%20Oversight%20Committee%20 er.pdf Enterprise Risk Management https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/enterprise-risk-management
Recommendation 2.12		
1. Board has a Board Charter that formalizes and clearly states its roles, responsibilities and accountabilities in carrying out its fiduciary role.	COMPLIANT	The Company's Board of Directors' Charter (the "BOD Charter") clearly provides for the Board's responsibilities and accountabilities and serves as a guide for the Company's directors in the performance their functions. The BOD Charter is aligned with the Code and are both publicly available on the Company website.
2. Board Charter serves as a guide to the directors in the performance of their functions.	COMPLIANT	 Link/reference is as follows: BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.11) <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u> Code of Corporate Governance
3. Board Charter is publicly available and posted on the company's website.	COMPLIANT	https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2 1).pdf
Additional Recommendation to Principle 2		
1. Board has a clear insider trading policy.	COMPLIANT	 Link/reference is as follows: AT Insider Trading Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Insider%20Trading%20Policy.pdf</u> BOD Charter Conflict of Interest and Disclosure <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u>
Optional: Principle 2		
11 Company has a policy on granting logista		Link/reference is as follows:
 Company has a policy on granting loans to directors, either forbidding the practice or ensuring that the transaction is conducted at arm's length basis and at market rates. 	COMPLIANT	 Policy on Directors' and Key Officers' Loan <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Policy%20on%20Directors%20and%20Officers%20Loan</u>

V2017	
<u>y2017</u>	
0Chart	
roles,	
ice of	
anda	
any's	
170171	
<u>,2017(</u>	
n.pdf	
n.pdf vs.	
WS.	
WS.	
WS.	
VS.	
VS.	

Principle 3: Board committees should be set up to the extent possible to support the effective performance of the Board's functions, particularly with respect to audit, risk management, related party transactions, and other key corporate governance concerns, such as nomination and remuneration. The composition, functions and responsibilities of all committees established should be contained in a publicly available Committee Charter

Charler,		
Recommendation 3.1 Board establishes board committees that focus on specific board functions to aid in the optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities. 	COMPLIANT	To address specific tasks and responsibilities, the Board adopted five (5) board committees, namely the Committee, the Executive Committee, the Related Party Transactions Committee, the Board Risk Ove Committee, and the Corporate Governance Committee. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.3. Establishing Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma (1).pdf BOD Charter 9. BOD Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf By-laws https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/ACMDC_AmendedBy-Laws_29Jun2016(2).pdf Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting, Current Report (17-C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_sec_17- c_results_of_2022_asm_bod_organizational_meeting_26apr22.pdf
Recommendation 3.2 1. Board establishes an Audit Committee to enhance its oversight capability over the company's financial reporting, internal control system, internal and external audit processes, and compliance with applicable laws and regulations.	COMPLIANT	 The Company's Audit Committee exercises the Board's oversight of financial reporting, internal a system, internal and external audit processes and compliance with applicable laws, rules and regulation it is the Audit Committee's responsibility to recommend the appointment and removal of the Company external auditor. Links/references are as follows: BOD Charter 9.2 The Audit Committee (Audit Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Audit Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER.pdf Code of Corporate Governance, A.3.3.4 Audit Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Maternance Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3
2. Audit Committee is composed of at least three appropriately qualified non- executive directors, the majority of whom, including the Chairman is independent.	COMPLIANT	The Audit Committee is composed of five (5) non-executive directors (NED), majority of whom, includir Chairperson, are independent directors. The Committee members each possess relevant backgr knowledge, skills and/or experience in areas of accounting, auditing and finance. Links/references are as follows:

Audit ersight	
ay2017	
ontrol on	
y's	
ay2017	
ng the ound,	

		 Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting, Current Report (17-C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_sec_17-c_results_of 2022_agm_bod_organizational_meeting_26Apr22.pdf Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 BOD Charter 9.2 The Audit Committee (Audit Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, A.3.3.4 Audit Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Mi 2017(1).pdf Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees Audit Committee Charter
3. All the members of the committee have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance.	COMPLIANT	 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf The Audit Committee members each possess relevant background, knowledge, skills and/or experience areas of accounting, auditing and finance. Links/references are as follows: Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees Audit Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3
4. The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	COMPLIANT	 The Chairman of the Audit Committee, Mr. Emilio S. De Quiros, Jr., is not the Chairman of the Board or of an other board committee. Link/reference is as follows: Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees Annual Report (17-A) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022 at sec form 17 a annual report signed.pdf Definitive Information Statement https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformation_statement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at sec_17-c_results_of 2022 agm_bod_organizational_meeting_26Apr22.pdf

nance_18May	
perience in	
rd or of any	
igned.pdf	
<u>ISHCU.put</u>	

Supplement to Recommendation 3.2		
 Audit Committee approves all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor. 	COMPLIANT	 The Audit Committee approves all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor. Links/references are as follows: Audit Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf BOD Charter 9.2 The Audit Committee (Audit Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Definitive Information Statement https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Code of Corporate Governance, B.3.4 Audit Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2 (1).pdf
2. Audit Committee conducts regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.	COMPLIANT	 The Audit Committee conducts regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without any from management present. Links/references are as follows: Audit Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf BOD Charter 9.2 The Audit Committee (Audit Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, B.3.4 Audit Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance 18May2 1).pdf
Optional: Recommendation 3.2	l	
 Audit Committee meets at least four times during the year. 	COMPLIANT	In accordance with Audit Committee Charter, the Audit Committee met four (4) times in 2020. Link/reference is as follows: • Audit Committee Charter <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf</u> • Minutes of Audit Com Meetings
2. Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.	COMPLIANT	 The Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the Chief Audit Executive (CAE) /interauditor. Links/references: Audit Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf Code of Corporate Governance https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2 (1).pdf

<u>May2017</u>	
anyone	
May2017(
/internal	
Internal	
<u>May2017</u>	

		 BOD Charter 3. Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.7) <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u>
Recommendation 3.3	L	
 Board establishes a Corporate Governance Committee tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities, including the functions that were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration Committee. 	COMPLIANT	 The Corporate Governance Committee (the "CG Com") is tasked to assist the Board in its corpor governance related responsibilities, including the responsibilities and functions formerly assigned to Nomination Committee and Compensation and Remuneration Committee. Links/references are as follows: BOD Charter 8.Nomination and Election of Directors 9.3 The Corporate Governance Committee (CG Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, B. 3.5 Corporate Governance Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf Corporate Governance Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMMITTEE HARTER.pdf
 Corporate Governance Committee is composed of at least three members, all of whom should be independent directors. 	COMPLIANT	 The CG Com is composed of three (3) members, all of whom are independent directors (IDs). Links/references are as follows: Corporate Governance Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMMITTEE HARTER.pdf Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees BOD Charter 9.3 The Corporate Governance Committee (CG Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, A.3.5 Corporate Governance Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance 18May (1).pdf
10. Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is an independent director.	COMPLIANT	 The Chairman of the CG Com, Jose P. Leviste, Jr., is an independent director. Links/references are as follows: Corporate Governance Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMMITTEE Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees BOD Charter 9.3 The Corporate Governance Committee (CG Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting, Current Report (17-C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_sec_17-c_results_of 2022 agm_bod_organizational_meeting_26Apr22.pdf

orate o the	
ay2017	
<u>E%20C</u>	
<u>/020C</u>	
<u>E%20C</u>	
<u>L/020C</u>	
ay2017	
<u>E%20C</u>	

Optional: Recommendation 3.3.		
 Corporate Governance Committee meets at least twice during the year. 	COMPLIANT	 In accordance with the CG Com Charter and BOD Charter, the Committee meets at least twice annua Link/reference is as follows: Corporate Governance Committee Charter <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMMITTEEGHARTER.pdf</u> BOD Charter 9.3 The Corporate Governance Committee (CG Com) <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u>
Recommendation 3.4		
 Board establishes a separate Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) that should be responsible for the oversight of a company's Enterprise Risk Management system to ensure its functionality and effectiveness. 	COMPLIANT	 The Board Risk Oversight Committee (the "BROC") is responsible for the oversight of the Company's Enter Risk Management (ERM) system. The BROC ensures that the ERM system is functional and effective. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.2. Establishing Clear Roles and Responsibilities of the Board & A.3.6 Board Risk Oversight Commit https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May BOD Charter 9.4 The Board Risk Oversight Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Board Risk Oversight Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Board%20Risk%20Oversight%20Committee%20er.pdf
 BROC is composed of at least three members, the majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman. 	COMPLIANT	 The BROC is composed of three (3) directors, all of whom are independent directors. Link/reference are as follows: Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees Board Risk Oversight Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Board%20Risk%20Oversight%20Committee OCharter.pdf BOD Charter 9.3 The Corporate Governance Committee (CG Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting, Current Report (17-C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_sec 17-c results of 2022 agm bod organizational meeting 26Apr22.pdf
3. The Chairman of the BROC is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	COMPLIANT	The Chairman of the BROC, Atty. Roberto Cecilio O. Lim who resigned on August 1, 2022 and was replated by Mr. Gerardo S. Limlingan, Jr. on September 15, 2022, are independent directors and do not serve as Chairman of the Board or of any other board committee. Link/reference is as follows: • Board Committees <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees</u> • Definitive Information Statement <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1</u> <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2</u>

ally.	
o, t	
<u>E%20C</u>	
•	
erprise	
nittee	
w <u>2017</u>	
12011	
0Chart	
<u>:ee%2</u>	
aced	
as the	

		https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3
		 BOD Charter 9.3 The Corporate Governance Committee (CG Com) <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u>
		 Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting, Current Report (17-C) <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_sec_17-c_results_of</u> <u>2022_agm_bod_organizational_meeting_26Apr22.pdf</u>
4. At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management.	COMPLIANT	 Resignation of Roberto Cecilio O. Lim as Independent Director (SEC 17-C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/2022.08.01_at_sec_17- c_2022_resignation_of_roberto_cecilio_o_lim_independent_director.pdf Election of Gerardo S. Limlingan, Jr. as Independent Director (SEC 17-C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/2022.09.15_at_Sec_17- c_2022_election of gerardo_s_limlingan_ir. as independent_director.pdf Per the BROC's Charter, at least one (1) of its members has relevant knowledge and experience on risk ar risk management. The Committee members each possess relevant experience in risk and are well-versed matters relating to risk management. Links/references are as follows: Board Risk Oversight Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Board%20Risk%20Oversight%20Committee%20Cha er.pdf Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees BOD Charter 9.3 The Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC)
		 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, B.3.6 Board Risk Oversight Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May201 (1).pdf
Recommendation 3.5		
 Board establishes a Related Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, which is tasked with reviewing all material related party transactions of the company. 	COMPLIANT	 The Related Party Transaction (RPT) Committee (the "RPT Com") is tasked to review all material related part transactions of the Company. Links/references are as follows: Related Party Transaction Committee Charter ww.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/RELATED%20PARTY%20TRANSACTION%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER(1).pdf Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees BOD Charter 9.5 The Related Party Transaction Committee (RPT Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, A.3.6 Board Risk Oversight Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May201 1).pdf

risk and ersed in	
%20Chart	
<u>May2017</u>	
ed party	
(<u>1).pdf</u>	
<u>Лау2017(</u>	

		Material Related Party Transaction Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20CCC%20Material%20Related%20I %20Transaction%20Policy.pdf The PPT Que default of the second s</u>
2. RPT Committee is composed of at least three non-executive directors, two of whom should be independent, including the Chairman.	COMPLIANT	 The RPT Com is composed of three (3) directors, all of whom are independent directors. Links/references are as follows: Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees Annual Report (17-A) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022 at sec form 17 a annual report signed BOD Charter 9.5 The Related Party Transaction Committee (RPT Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, A.3.7 Related Party Transaction Committee https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_12017(1).pdf Related Party Transaction Committee Charter www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/RELATED%20PARTY%20TRANSACTION%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER(1) Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/at sec_17-c_results_of 2022 agm_bod_organizational_meeting_26Apr22.pdf
Recommendation 3.6 1. All established committees have a Committee Charter stating in plain terms their respective purposes, memberships, structures, operations, reporting process, resources and other relevant information.	COMPLIANT	 The respective board committees have Charters which define their compositions, roles and responsil based on the provisions found in the CCG and BOD Charter. The Charters include administrative provon the conduct of meetings and proceedings, reportorial responsibilities and provide the standard evaluation of the respective committee performance. The Charters are disclosed in the Company's we Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.3. Establishing Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance BOD Charter BOD Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Board Committees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees Various Board Committee Charters https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Executive%20Committee%20Charter(2).pdf
2. Committee Charters provide standards for evaluating the performance of the Committees.	COMPLIANT	https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/RELATED%20PARTY%20TRANSACTION%20COMMITTEE%20CH R(1).pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Board%20Risk%20Oversight%20Committee%2 er.pdf
3. Committee Charters were fully disclosed on the company's website.	COMPLIANT	https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMMITTE HARTER.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf

<u>Party</u>	
ed.pdf	
<u>18May</u>	
.pdf	
bilities	
visions	
ds for	
ds for absite.	
ds for absite.	
ds for ebsite.	
HARTE COChart	
ds for ebsite.	

-	pany, the directo	Evaluation Standard/Guidelines <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Policy%20%264 idelines.pdf prs should devote the time and attention necessary to properly and effectively perform their duties and re</u>
familiar with the corporation's business. Recommendation 4.1 1. The Directors attend and actively participate in all meetings of the Board, Committees and shareholders in person or through tele-/videoconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.	COMPLIANT	 In accordance with the Company's CCG and BOD Charter, the Board is tasked to properly discharge I functions by meeting regularly. Directors attend and actively participate in all meetings of the B Committees and Shareholders in person or through tele-video-conferencing conducted in accordance relevant rules and regulation. Link/reference is as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.4. Fostering Commitment https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma (1).pdf BOD Charter 3. Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD 4. Board Meetings (Clause 4.6) 12. Corporate Secretary https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf By-Laws https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
2. The directors review meeting materials for all Board and Committee meetings.	COMPLIANT	The Corporate Secretary ensures that the agenda, notices and materials are provided to the Board at five (5) days in advance of the actual meetings. The Company's directors review meeting materials Board and Committee meetings prior to the said meetings. Link/reference is as follows: • Code of Corporate Governance, A.4. Fostering Commitment https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma (1).pdf • BOD Charter 12. Corporate Secretary 4. Board Meetings (Clause 4.6) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
 The directors ask the necessary questions or seek clarifications and explanations during the Board and Committee meetings. 	COMPLIANT	 Directors are duty-bound to attend and actively participate in all meetings of the Board and E Committees. The Company's directors review meeting materials for all Board and Committee meetings to the said meetings and ask questions or seek clarifications when necessary. Link/reference is as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.4. Fostering Commitment https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma (1).pdf BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD A.Board Meetings https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf

<u>5%20Gu</u>	
respons	ibilities, including sufficient time to be
Board 3oard, e with	
ay2017	
t least for all	
ay2017	
Board 15 prior	
ay2017	

 Non-executive directors concurrently serve in a maximum of five publicly-listed companies to ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for minutes, challenge Management's proposals/views, and oversee the long-term strategy of the company. 	COMPLIANT	 To ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for meetings, challenge Management proposals and oversee the long-term strategy of the Company, non-executive directors (NED) may only serve maximum of five (5) boards of publicly-listed companies. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.4. Fostering Commitment https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma (1).pdf BOD Charter 2.Composition of the BOD and Term of Office (Clause 2.5) 3. Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD 4. Board Meetings (Clause 4.7) 7. Policy on Multiple BOD Seats (Clause 7.2) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Definitive Information Statement https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Annual Report https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/files/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_sign
Recommendation 4.3 1. The directors notify the company's board before accepting a directorship in another company.	COMPLIANT	In accordance with the CCG and BOD Charter, directors must notify the Board before accept directorship in another company. Link/reference is as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.4. Fostering Commitment https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma (1).pdf BOD Charter 7. Policy on Multiple BOD Seats 3. Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD 6. Conflict of Interest and Disclosure https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
Optional: Principle 4		
 Company does not have any executive directors who serve in more than two boards of listed companies outside of the group. 	COMPLIANT	 None of the Company's executive directors serve in more than two (2) boards of listed companies of the group. Links/references are as follows: Board of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors Definitive Information Statement(20-IS) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformation.statement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Annual Report (17-A) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_signed

, ·	
/view	
on a	
on a	
<u>y2017</u>	
<u>ed.pdf</u>	
ing a	
ay2017	
1 <u>y2017</u>	
ay2017	
ay2017	
ay2017	
<u>ay2017</u>	
ay2017	
ay2017	
9 <u>92017</u>	
iy2017	
<u>у2017</u>	
iy2017	
utside	
utside	
utside	

2. Company schedules board of directors' meetings before the start of the financial year.		Per the Company's CCG and BOD Charter, board meetings are scheduled before the start of the finance year. This is to ensure maximum participation of the directors.
	COMPLIANT	 Link/reference: Code of Corporate Governance https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May20 (1).pdf BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD Board Meetings https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
3. Board of directors meets at least six times during the year.		In accordance with the Company's Code of CG, the Board meets at least six (6) times annually.
	COMPLIANT	 Link/reference is as follows: Code of Corporate Governance https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May20 (1).pdf BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD Board Meetings https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
4. Company requires as minimum quorum of at least 2/3 for board decisions.		 BOD Charter Board Meetings https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf By Laws, Art. III Section 3 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/ACMDC_AmendedBy-laws_29June2016(2)
	cise an objective	and independent judgment on all corporate affairs
Recommendation 5.1 1. The Board has at least 3 independent directors or such number as to constitute one-third of the board, whichever is higher. Decomposed of the formation 5.0	COMPLIANT	 The Board is composed of ten (10) directors, three (3) of whom are independent directors. Links/references are as follows: Board of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors BOD Charter Composition and Term of Office https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, A.5. Reinforcing Board Independence https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting, Current Report (17-C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at sec 17-c results of 2022 agm bod organizational meeting 26Apr22.pdf
Recommendation 5.2		

e financial	
18May2017	
18May2017	

 The independent directors possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualifications to hold the positions. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company's independent directors possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualifications an independent director. Links/references are as follows: Board of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors BOD Charter BOD Charter Qualifications of Directors Disqualification of Directors Disqualifications of Directors Disqualifications of Directors Disqualifications of Directors Code of Corporate Governance, A.S. Reinforcing Board Independence https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance 18Ma 11.pdf Certifications of Independent Directors, appended to the Definitive Information Statement https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3
		 Annual Report <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_sign</u>
Supplement to Recommendation 5.2		
 Company has no shareholder agreements, by-laws provisions, or other arrangements that constrain the directors' ability to vote independently. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company has no shareholder agreements, By-Laws provisions or other agreements that condirectors from voting independently. Per the Company's CCG and the BOD Charter, Directors are readed o exercise independent judgment. Link/reference: Code of Corporate Governance, A.5. Reinforcing Board Independence https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ms (1).pdf BOD Charter BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf By-laws https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
Recommendation 5.3		
 The independent directors serve for a cumulative term of nine years (reckoned from 2012). 	COMPLIANT	As provided for by the CCG and BOD Charter, the Board's independent directors (IDs) serve for a max cumulative term of nine (9) years. After which, the ID shall be perpetually barred from re-election as so the same company but may continue to qualify for nomination and election as a regular director. instance that the Company wants to retain an ID who has served for nine (9) years, the Board shall pr meritorious justification and seek shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting. Links/references are as follows: • Code of Corporate Governance, A.5. Reinforcing Board Independence <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Maz (1).pdf</u>

to be	
<u>y2017(</u>	
<u> </u>	
ed.pdf	
<u>cu.pur</u>	
nstrain quired	
101100	
<u>y2017</u>	
imum	
imum Jch in	
In the	
ovide	
<u>y2017</u>	
<u>172011</u>	

COMPLIANT	 BOD Charter 5. BOD Independence (Clause 5.4) <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u>
COMPLIANT	Board of Directors <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors</u>
COMPLIANT	 The Chairman of the Board, Mr. Alfredo C. Ramos, and the CEO/President Mr. Adrian Paulino S. Ramos separate individuals. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.5. Reinforcing Board Independence https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance BOD Charter BOD Charter BOD Independence (Clause 5.6) Chairman of the BOD The President and the Chief Executive Officer https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Board of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_sec_17-c_results_of 2022 agm bod organizational meeting 26Apr22.pdf
COMPLIANT	 The Chairman of the Board and the CEO/ President have clearly defined duties and responsibilities provide in the Company's CCG, the BOD Charter and By-Laws. Links/references are as follows: BOD Charter Chairman of the BOD The President and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, A.5. Reinforcing Board Independence https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance 18May2(1).pdf By-Laws https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/ACMDC_AmendedBy-Laws_29Jun2016(2).pdf
	Mr. Emilia S. Da Quiras, Jr., an Indopendent Director is the Company's Load Director
COMPLIANT	Mr. Emilio S. De Quiros, Jr., an Independent Director is the Company's Lead Director. Links/references are as follows:
	COMPLIANT

amos are	
provided	
<u>8May2017(</u>	

		 BOD Charter 5. BOD Independence (Clause 5.6 : Lead Director) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, A.5. Reinforcing Board Independence https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance Board of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors Definitive Information Statement https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_sec_17-c_results_of 2022_agm_bod_organizational_meeting_26Apr22.pdf
Recommendation 5.6		
 Directors with material interest in a transaction affecting the corporation abstain from taking part in the deliberations on the transaction. 	COMPLIANT	 Per the Company's CCG and BOD Charter, Directors with material interest in any transaction affecting. Company should abstain from taking part in the deliberations for the same. Since the Company's adoption of the Code and the BOD Charter, no such incident of a Director havin material interest in a transaction affecting the Company has occurred except those disclosed, i.e., An Report. Furthermore, both the Company's Conflict of Interest Policy and the Code of Business Conduct Ethics require any director, officer or employee involved in an actual or potential conflict of interest immediately disclose said conflict to the Company. Links/references are as follows: BOD Charter Conflict of Interest and Disclosure https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, A.S. Reinforcing Board Independence https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Conflict%20of%20Interest%20Policy(1).pdf Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%22 cs(1).pdf Annual Report (17-A) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%22 cs(1).pdf Related Party Transaction Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20af%20Branses%20Conduct%20and%22 cs(1).pdf
Recommendation 5.7		
 The non-executive directors (NEDs) have separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive present. 	COMPLIANT	Non-executive directors (NEDs) meet regularly with the external auditor and heads of internal a compliance and risk, without any executive directors presents; such meetings are chaired by the L Independent Director. Link/reference: • BOD Charter

ting the	
naving a Annual uct and rerest to	
<u>d%20Ethi</u>	
gned.pdf	
.pdf	
al audit, ne Lead	

COMPLIANT	 4. Board Meetings (Clause 4.7: NEDs separate meeting) 5. BOD Independence (Clause 5.6: Lead Director) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, A.5. Reinforcing Board Independence https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf
COMPLIANT	 Mr. Adrian Paulino S. Ramos, the current President and CEO of the Company, held the post since 2015. Link/reference: Definitive Information Statement https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Annual Report (17-A) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_signed Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_sec_17-c_results_of
COMPLIANT	The Company's Board conducts an annual self-assessment of its performance as a whole, its Bo Committees, individual directors, and the Chairman of the Board. For the year 2020, the Board complet the self-assessment. Link/reference is as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, A.6. Assessing Board Performance https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance
COMPLIANT	 BOD Charter Performance Assessment of the BOD https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Corporate Governance Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMMITTEE HARTER.pdf
COMPLIANT	 Evaluation Forms Evaluation Standard/Guidelines <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Policy%20</u> <u>idelines.pdf</u>
••••••••	

ay2017	
ed.pdf	
as a bo	ody, and assess whether it possesses the
Board	
Board bleted	
Board pleted	
Board pleted	
Board Dieted	
Board bleted	
bleted	
E%20C	
E%20C	
E%20C %20Gu	
E%20C %20Gu	
E%20C %20Gu	

Recommendation 6.2		 BOD Charter Performance Assessment of the BOD https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, A.6. Assessing Board Performance https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf Corporate Governance Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMMITTEE HARTER.pdf Assessment of External Facilitator https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2
 Board has in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, individual directors and committees. 	COMPLIANT	As provided by the BOD Charter and the CCG, the Board has in place a system that provides at the minin criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, individual directors and board commit Links/references are as follows: • BOD Charter 15. Performance Assessment of the BOD https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf • Code of Corporate Governance, A.6. Assessing Board Performance https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf • Corporate Governance Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMMITTEE HARTER.pdf • Evaluation Standard/Guidelines https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Policy%20%26% idelines.pdf
2. The system allows for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders.	COMPLIANT	 The Shareholders of the Corporation are free to ask questions or give suggestions or comments to the Beupon reading the Definitive Information Statement during the Annual General Meeting of the Shareho (AGM). Reference/Link: Minutes of the AGM https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/minutes-asm https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/minutes-asm https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/default/files/at_2022_asm_minutes_draft BOD Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Rights of Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/files/19_10%20AT%20Rights%20of%20Shareholders.pdf

Recommendation 7.1

<u>192017</u>	
<u>E%20C</u>	
mum, ittees.	
1 <u>y2017</u>	
<u>E%20C</u>	
<u>%20Gu</u>	
3oard olders	
<u>f</u>	

 Board adopts a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, which provide standards for professional and ethical behavior, as well as articulate acceptable and unacceptable conduct and practices in internal and external dealings of the company. 	COMPLIANT	The Company adopted a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, which provides the standards for profess and ethical behavior throughout the organization. The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is pro disseminated to the Board, officers and employees of the Company and is available to the public vid website. Link/reference is as follows: • Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%2 cs(1).pdf	
2. The Code is properly disseminated to the Board, senior management and employees.	COMPLIANT	 Code of Corporate Governance, A.7. Strengthening Board Ethics <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May</u> (1).pdf 	
3. The Code is disclosed and made available to the public through the company website.	COMPLIANT		
Supplement to Recommendation 7.1			
 Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing company involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company adopted a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, which provides the standards for profess and ethical behavior throughout the organization. Further to this, the Company's Whistleblowing and Bribery and Anti-Corruption Policies were adopted to curb and penalize company involvement in offee paying and receiving bribes. All the approved Policies and the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics properly disseminated to all employees and are made available to the public through the Company well Links/references are as follows: Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%2cs(1).pdf Whistleblowing Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Whistleblowing%20Policy(1).pdf Anti-Bribery and Anti-Corruption Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/files/19_10%20AT%20CCC%20Anti-Bribery%20%26%20Accorruption%20Policy.pdf 	
Recommendation 7.2			
 Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics. 	COMPLIANT	 The Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with the Cod Business Conduct and Ethics. Monitoring of compliance with said Code and its supplemental policies is of by the Human Resources Department, Corporate Governance and Compliance Department and Int Auditor. Links/references are as follows: Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20a 20Ethics(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, B.7. Strengthening Board Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance	
2. Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with company internal policies.	COMPLIANT	 BOD Charter 9.3 The Corporate Governance Committee (CG Com) <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u> 	
		Disclosure and Transparency	
Principle 8: The company should establish corpo	rate disclosure p	olicies and procedures that are practical and in accordance with best practices and regulatory expected	
Recommendation 8.1			
1. Board establishes corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a	COMPLIANT	In accordance with its CCG and the BOD Charter, the Company ensures that its stakeholders receive ti and accurate information on all facets of its business through the utilization of its website and disclosures	

sional operly ia the	
. <u>20Ethi</u>	
2017	
1 <u>y2017</u>	
sional	
d Anti-	
ering, were	
ebsite.	
20Ethi	
Anti-	
de of	
done	
ternal	
)and%	
18Ma	
-	
ations	
ations.	
timely	
es.	

comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that give a fair and complete picture of a company's financial condition, results and business operations.		 Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, B. Disclosure and Transparency <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma (1).pdf</u> Company Disclosures, Current Report (17-C) <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/sec-filings</u> Information Disclosure Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Information%20Policy.pdf</u>
Supplement to Recommendations 8.1		
 Company distributes or makes available annual and quarterly consolidated reports, cash flow statements, and special audit revisions. Consolidated financial statements are published within ninety (90) days from the end of the fiscal year, while interim reports are published within forty-five (45) days from the end of the reporting period. 	COMPLIANT	 All annual and quarterly consolidated reports, cash flow statements and special audit revisions are r publicly available via the Company's website. Consolidated financial statements are published within r (90) days from the end of the fiscal year, while interim reports are published within forty-five (45) days from end of the respective reporting period. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, B. Disclosure and Transparency https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma (1).pdf Company Disclosures, Current, Quarterly & Annual Reports (17-C, 17-Q, 17-A) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/current-report-sec-form-17-c https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a annual_report_signe
 Company discloses in its annual report the principal risks associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; the degree of ownership concentration; cross-holdings among company affiliates; and any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company discloses in its Annual Report (Items 5 & 11) and Definitive Information Statement the iden the company's substantial shareholders, there being no controlling shareholders at present, the degrownership concentration, cross-holdings among company affiliates and voting power and equity posit the Company. Link/reference: Annual Report (17A) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022 at sec form 17 a annual report signe Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3
Recommendation 8.2		

ay2017	
made ninety m the	
a <u>y2017</u>	
ed.pdf	
ntity of	
ree of	
tion in	
ed.pdf	
	1

 Company has a policy requiring all directors to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days. 	COMPLIANT	 Per the Company's CCG and BOD Charter, all Directors and Officers are required to disclose any dealing the Company's shares within 3 business days. Reports indicate the date of the trade/s and the number shares traded and which are submitted to the Company's Compliance Officer for proper reporting regulators as required by regulation. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, B. Disclosure and Transparency https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2 BOD Charter Conflict of Interest and Disclosure (Clause 6.2) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
2. Company has a policy requiring all officers to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.	COMPLIANT	 Company Disclosures, Statement of Beneficial Ownership (23-B) <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/statement-beneficial-ownership-report</u> AT Information Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Information%20Policy.pdf</u>
Supplement to Recommendation 8.2		
 Company discloses the trading of the corporation's shares by directors, officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling shareholders. This includes the disclosure of the company's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buy- back program). 	COMPLIANT	 Trading done by the Company, its directors, officers and/or controlling shareholders is regularly and tir disclosed. The Company discloses its top shareholders and its beneficial owners. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, B. Disclosure and Transparency https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May. (1).pdf BOD Charter Conflict of Interest and Disclosure (Clause 6.2) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Company Disclosures, Statement of Beneficial Ownership (23-A and 23-B) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_informationstatement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Annual Report https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_signed
Recommendation 8.3		
 Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on individual board members to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company fully discloses all relevant and material information on individual board members to evaluate their experience and qualifications and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect judgment. Link/references are as follows: Annual Report (17-A) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022 at sec form 17 a annual report signed Definitive Information Statement https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3

dealings in number of eporting to	
18May2017	
and timely	
_18May2017	
t_signed.pdf	
o evaluate	
affect their	
t_signed.pdf	

2. Board fully discloses all relevant and market their judgment. Conflict of Interest and Disclosures, Current Report (17-C) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/stes/default/files/Miss/AT%20CCC%20B0AD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Conflict of Interest and Disclosures (Clause https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/stes/default/files/Miss/AT%20CCC%20B0AD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Conflict of Interest and Disclosures (Clause https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/stes/default/files/Miss/AT%20CCC%20B0AD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Conflict of Interest Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/stes/default/files/Miss/AT%20CCC%20B0AD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, B. Disclosure and Transparency https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/stes/default/files/de			
material information on key executives to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment. experience and qualifications and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment. Code of Corporate Governance, B. Disclosure and Transporency https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%200f%20Corporate%20Governance 18May2 (1)adf Compliant Definitive Information Statement [20-18) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Executive Officers https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf <td>2 Board fully discloses all relevant and</td> <td></td> <td> B. Disclosure and Transparency https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2 (1).pdf Board of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors Company Disclosures, Current Report (17-C) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/sec-filings BOD Charter Conflict of Interest and Disclosure (Clause https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Conflict of Interest Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Conflict%20of%20Interest%20Policy(1).pdf </td>	2 Board fully discloses all relevant and		 B. Disclosure and Transparency https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2 (1).pdf Board of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors Company Disclosures, Current Report (17-C) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/sec-filings BOD Charter Conflict of Interest and Disclosure (Clause https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Conflict of Interest Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Conflict%20of%20Interest%20Policy(1).pdf
	material information on key executives to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their	COMPLIANT	 experience and qualifications and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgme Link/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, B. Disclosure and Transparency https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2 (1).pdf Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Executive Officers https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors Annual Report (17-A) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_signed. BOD Charter 6. Conflict of Interest and Disclosure (Clause 6.2) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Conflict of Interest Policy

<u>iy2017</u>	
<u>odf</u>	
their nent.	
<u>iy2017</u>	
ed.pdf	
df	

1. Company provides a clear disclosure of its		The Board, through the Corporate Governance Committee (the "CG Com, "formerly the Compensation Remuneration Committee) designates the amount of remuneration, which shall be sufficient level to at
policies and procedure for setting Board remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.		and retain directors and officers who are needed to run the Company successfully.
		Links/references are as follows:
		 AT Policy on Directors' and Key Officers' Remuneration <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Policy%20on%20Directors%20and%20Officers%20Remu</u> <u>on.pdf</u>
	COMPLIANT	 Code of Corporate Governance, C.8 Disclosure and Transparency <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May</u> <u>1).pdf</u>
		 BOD Charter 3. Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.4) 9.3 The Corporate Governance Committee (CG Com) <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u>
		Corporate Governance Committee Charter <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20CORPORATE%20GOVERNANCE%20COMMITTEE%</u> <u>HARTER.pdf</u>
		 Compensation and Remuneration Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC Compensation%20%26%20Remuneration%20Comm
 Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting executive remuneration, including the level and mix of the same. 	COMPLIANT	 AT CCC BOD Diversity Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOD%20%26%20KEO%20Diversity%20Policy.pdf</u>
3. Company discloses the remuneration on an individual basis, including termination and retirement provisions.	NON- COMPLIANT	 Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3
Recommendation 8.5		
 Company discloses its policies governing Related Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual on Corporate Governance. 		Pursuant to the CCG and the BOD Charter, the Company abides by the rules of regulatory authorities or definition and coverage of RPTs, particularly, with the Company's obligation to disclose all materia significant transactions, especially those that pass certain thresholds of materiality. Links/references are as follows: BOD Charter 9.5 The Related Party Transaction Committee (RPT Com)
	COMPLIANT	6. Conflict of Interest and Disclosure https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
		 Code of Corporate Governance, D.8 Disclosure and Transparency <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_1</u> <u>y2017(1).pdf</u>
		AT Related Party Transaction Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Related%20Party%20Transaction%20Policy.pdf</u>
 Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year. 	COMPLIANT	The Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year Links/references:
,		

tion &	
ittract	
<u>unerati</u>	
unerati	
<u>y2017(</u>	
<u>=%20C</u>	
<u>mittee</u>	
<u>df</u>	
_	
	Reporting of Director and Executive
	Officer compensation is on an
	aggregate total, and the Company
	believes that the overall principle being
	recommendation is still achieved by this,
	without compromising the privacy of the Directors and Officers.
	l
on the	
rial or	
<u>18Ma</u>	
101110	
<u>f</u>	

	-	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.5 1. Company requires directors to disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests.	COMPLIANT	 Annual Report (17-A) with the appended Audited Financial Statements on RPTs https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financia%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_signed Company Disclosures, Current Report (17-C) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/getintitue_informationstatement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenettive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 The Company requires Directors to disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interest. Links/references are as follows: BOD Charter Conflict of Interest and Disclosure S. The Related Party Transaction Committee (RPT Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Conflict of Interest Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Conflict%20of%20Interest%20Policy(1).pdf Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20a 20Ethics(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, A.S. Reinforcing Board Independence https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Governance_18May (1).pdf Information Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf
Optional : Recommendation 8.5 1. Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length.	COMPLIANT	Material transactions, especially RPT, are conducted in such a way that they are fair and at arms' length, are immediately disclosed. Links/references: • Company Disclosures, Current Report (17-C) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/current-report-sec-form-17-c • Conflict of Interest Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Conflict%20of%20Interest%20Policy(1).pdf • Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%2 • Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%2 • Material Related Party Transaction Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20CCC%20Material%20Related%20Party%20Tra ion%20Policy.pdf
Recommendation 8.6	I	
 Company makes a full, fair, accurate and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occur, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of 	COMPLIANT	In accordance with the CCG and BOD Charter, the Company makes full, fair, accurate and timely disclos to the public of every material fact or event that occurs, particularly on the acquisition or dispose significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and c

<u>ed.pdf</u>		
<u> </u>		
<u>df</u>		
and%		
<u>y2017</u>		
n, and		
<u>20Ethi</u>		
ansact		
osures sal of other		
 significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets. Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company. Company's corporate governance policies, programs and procedures are contained in its Manual on Corporate 	COMPLIANT	 stokeholder. Moreover, the Board of the offeree Company shall appoint an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets. Links/references are as follows: Information Policy https://www.atasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Information%20Policy.pdf Code of Corporate Governance, B. Disclosure and Transparency https://www.atasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance 18May (1).pdf Company Disclosures, Current Report (17-C) https://www.atasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2013_1 https://www.atasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Material Related Party Transaction Policy https://www.atasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20CCC%20Material%20Related%20Party%20Tration%20Policy.pdf There were no shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such a agreements that may impact on the control, ownership and strategic direction of the Company in the year. In case agreements exists, the same will be fully disclosed in the Annual Report, Defin Information Statement_2023_1 https://www.atasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1
---	-----------	---
	COMPLIANT	
2. Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.	COMPLIANT	Links/references are as follows: • Code of Corporate Governance <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2</u> (1).pdf

aluate	
ay2017	
<u>172017</u>	
<u>ransact</u>	
other e past initive	
<u>ed.pdf</u>	
in the onent	
de are Dany's	
ay2017_	

 Company's MCG is posted on its company website. 	COMPLIANT	Corporate Governance Policies <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/policies</u>
 Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices. 	COMPLIANT	 Pursuant to SEC Mc. No. 19, series of 2016, the Code of CG for Publicly-Listed Companies, and SEC MC. N series of 2016, Signatories and Penalty for Non/Late Submission of the Manual on Corporate, the Compensures that any updates to its Code or Manual on CG or general corporate governance practice disclosed to the SEC and PSE. The Company submitted the latest iteration of its Code of CG to the SEC PSE, respectively, on 26 May 2017. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf Disclosures , Current Report(17-C) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/current-report-sec-form-17-c
Optional: Principle 8		
1. Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information:		 The Company's Annual Report discloses the following information: Corporate objective Financial performance indicators Non-financial performance indicators Dividend policy Biographical details Attendance details Total remuneration In addition thereto, the Company's Annual Report or Annual CG Report likewise (i) provides for the Company's compliance with the Code; (ii) discloses that the board of directors conducted a review of the company's material controls an
a. Corporate Objectives	COMPLIANT	(iii) contains a statement from the board or Audit Committee commenting on the adequacy o
b. Financial performance indicators	COMPLIANT	 (iv) discloses the key risks to which the company is materially exposed to.
c. Non-financial performance indicators	COMPLIANT	Link/Reference:
d. Dividend Policy	COMPLIANT	Annual Report (17-A)
e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors	COMPLIANT	https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_signer
f. Attendance details of each director in all directors meetings held during the year	COMPLIANT	
g. Total remuneration of each member of the board of directors	COMPLIANT	
2. The Annual Report contains a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and where there is non-compliance, identifies and explains reason for each such issue.	COMPLIANT	

No. 8, npany ces is C and	
ay2017	
nd risk	
of the	
ed.pdf	

3. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report discloses that the board of directors conducted a review of the company's material controls (including operational, financial and compliance controls) and risk management systems.	NT	
4. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report contains a statement from the board of directors or Audit Committee commenting on the adequacy of the company's internal controls/risk management systems.	NT	
5. The company discloses in the Annual Report the key risks to which the company is materially exposed to (i.e. financial, operational including IT, environmental, social, economic).	NT	
Principle 9: The company should establish standards for the	appropriate selection of an external auditor, and exercise effective oversight of the same to strengthen the extern	al auditor's independence and enhance
audit quality.		
Recommendation 9.1		
 Audit Committee has a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, 	The Company's CCG, BOD Charter and Audit Committee Charter, provide for the process of approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the external auditors.	
and fees of the external auditors.	The Audit Committee recommended the reappointment of the external auditor to the Board, and the Board approved. Said Board approval was ratified by the Shareholders during the Company's last AGM.	
COMPLIA	Based on the tabulation of votes from Shareholders attending in person, and votes indicated in proxy, 100% of the total number of voting shares represented at the AGM approved the resolution to re-appoint the Company's External Auditors.	
	The Company shall disclose to the public the removal and the reasons for removal of the external auditor as the need arises.	
	Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, Strengthening the External Auditors Independence and Improving Audit Quality https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2017(1).pdf 	
2. The appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor is recommended by the Audit Committee,	 BOD Charter 3. Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD 	
approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders.	NT 9.2 The Audit Committee (Audit Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf	
3. For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change are	Audit Committee Charter <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf</u>	
disclosed to the regulators and the public through the company website and required disclosures. COMPLI	AGM Minutes <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_2022_asm_minutes_draft.pdf</u>	
	 Results of the AGM and BOD Organizational Meeting (SEC Form 17-C) <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_sec_17-</u> <u>c_results_of_2022_agm_bod_organizational_meeting_26apr22.pdf</u> 	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.1		
1. Company has a policy of rotating the lead	The lead audit partner is rotated every five (5) years.	
audit partner every five years.	 NT Link/references: Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf</u> 	

Recommendation 9.2 1. Audit Committee Charter includes the Audit Committee's responsibility on: assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors; exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements. Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.	COMPLIANT	https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 • Annual Report (17-A) https://sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_signed Ine Company's CCG, BOD Charter and Audit Committee Charter provides for assessment of the integrity independence of the external auditor, oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity and oversight of the effectiveness of the audit process. Links/references are as follows: • Audit Committee Charter • Audit Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf • Code of Corporate Governance, Strengthening the External Auditors Independence and Improv Audit Quality https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_1 v2017(1).pdf • BOD Charter • 2. The Audit Committee (Audit Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf The Company's CCG, the BOD Charter and Audit Committee Charter provide for the responsibility of the Committee to review and monitor the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis. Links/references are as follows: • Audit Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/si
		 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, Strengthening the External Auditors Independence and Improv Audit Quality https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_1 y2017(1).pdf
Supplement to Recommendations 9.2		
1. Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions.	COMPLIANT	 The Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor is credible, competent and has the abilit understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties and valuations of such transactions. Links/references are as follows: Audit Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf Code of Corporate Governance Strengthening the External Auditors Independence and Improvi Audit Quality https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AILEN/S0COde%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_1 v2017(1).pdf BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD 9.2 The Audit Committee (Audit Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf

ed.pdf	
y and dence	
oving <u>18Ma</u>	
he s.	
oving	
<u>18Ma</u>	
lity to	
ving <u>18Ma</u>	

2. Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.	COMPLIANT	 The Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures. Links/references are as follows: Audit Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf BOD Charter 9.2 The Audit Committee (Audit Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, Strengthening the External Auditors Independence and Improv Audit Quality https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance 18May (1).pdf
Recommendation 9.3		
 Company discloses the nature of non-audit services performed by its external auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company discloses the nature of non-audit services performed by its external auditor. The extra auditor has not performed non-audit services in the past three (3) years. Link/reference is as follows: Definitive Information Statement, Independent Public Accountants https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformation_statement_pdf https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Annual Report (17-A) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_signed Desche Componentia COC_POD_Chartee and Audit Composition_Chartee the Componenties the the output the part of the composition of th
 Audit Committee stays alert for any potential conflict of interest situations, given the guidelines or policies on non-audit services, which could be viewed as impairing the external auditor's objectivity. 	COMPLIANT	 Per the Company's CCG, BOD Charter and Audit Committee Charter, the Company ensures that the external auditor shall not at the same time provide the services of an internal auditor, and that any non-audit shall not conflict with the functions of the external auditor. Links/references are as follows: Audit Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf Code of Corporate Governance, Strengthening the External Auditors Independence and ImprovAudit Quality https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AILes/files/AILes/20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf BOD Charter 9.2 The Audit Committee (Audit Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
Supplement to Recommendation 9.3		
 Fees paid for non-audit services do not outweigh the fees paid for audit services. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company discloses the nature of non-audit services performed by its external auditor. The external auditor has not performed non-audit services in the past three (3) years. Link/reference is as follows: Definitive Information Statement, Independent Public Accountants https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformation.statement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_signed

oving	
<u>192017</u>	
ternal	
ed.pdf	
ternal	
work	
oving	
<u>iy2017</u>	
uditor	
ed.pdf	

Additional Recommendation to Principle 9	T	
1. Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category.		The Company's external auditor, SGV & Co., is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category. Det are as follows:
	COMPLIANT	Jose Pepito E. Zabat III CPA Certificate No. 85501 SEC Accreditation No. 85501-SEC (Group A), Valid to cover audit of 2020 to 2024 Financial statements of SEC covered institutions TIN 102-100-830
		BIR Accreditation No. 08-001998-60-2020, December 3, 2020, valid until December 2, 2023 PTR No8534388, January 4, 2021, Makati City 6760 Ayala Avenue, Makati City 1226 Metro Manila, Philippines T: +632 8891 0307
2. Company's external auditor agreed to be		The external auditor agreed to be subjected to the SOAR conducted by the SEC's OGA.
 Company's external auditor agreed to be subjected to the SEC Oversight Assurance Review (SOAR) Inspection Program conducted by the SEC's Office of the General Accountant (OGA) 		Link/reference is as follows: • Annual Report (17-A) Independent Auditor's Report, pg. 40 - <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022 at sec form 17 a annual report signed.</u>
	COMPLIANT	 Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3
	e material and re	eportable non-financial and sustainability issues are disclosed.
Recommendation 10.1		The Reard has a clear and facused policy on the disclosure of pen financial information with emphasis on
 Board has a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance (EESG) issues of its business, which underpin sustainability. 		The Board has a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information with emphasis on management of economic, environmental, social and governance issues of its business, which under sustainability. This can be verified in the filing of reports and disclosures of the Company to the SEC and such as the Current Report, Annual Report, Definitive Information Statement and Sustainability Report. Links/references: • Sustainability Report
		https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/sustainability%20reports/2022 atlas mining integrated report.pdf
	COMPLIANT	 Code of Corporate Governance, B.10. Increasing Focus on Non-Financial and Sustainability Reporting <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2(1).pdf</u>
		 Annual Report (17-A), Independent Auditor's Report, pg. 40 - <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_signed</u>
		 Disclosures, Current Report (17-C) <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/current-report-sec-form-17-c</u> Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf</u> <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1</u> <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2</u>
		https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3

Details	
Derails	
ned.pdf	
s on the	
s on the	
on the nderpin	
s on the nderpin and PSE	
on the nderpin	
s on the nderpin and PSE	
s on the nderpin and PSE pdf	
on the nderpin and PSE <u>pdf</u> <u>May2017</u>	
s on the nderpin and PSE	
on the nderpin and PSE <u>pdf</u> <u>May2017</u>	

		AT Information Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Information%20Policy.pdf</u>
2. Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues.	COMPLIANT	The Company adopts globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-finan issues. Link/reference: • Sustainability Report <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/sustainability%20reports/2022_atlas)mining_integrated_report.pdf</u> • Sustainability <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability</u>
Principle 11: The company should maintain a d stakeholders and other interested users. Recommendation 11.1	comprehensive	and cost-efficient communication channel for disseminating relevant information. This channel is cruci-
 Company has media and analysts' briefings as channels of communication to ensure the timely and accurate dissemination of public, material and relevant information to its shareholders and other investors. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company has media and analysts' briefings as channels of communication to ensure the timely of accurate dissemination of public, material and relevant information to its shareholders and other invest Materials used in the said briefings may be found in the website. The Company regularly issues Quarterporting, Current reporting and news/press releases. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, 11. Promoting a Comprehensive and Cost-Efficient Access to Relevant Information https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance Investor Presentations https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/investor-relations/presentations Company Disclosures, Current & Quarterly Reports (17-C, 17-Q) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/quarterly-report-sec-form-17-c https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/quarterly-report-sec-form-17-g Press Releases https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/press-releases
Supplemental to Principle 11		
 Company has a website disclosing up-to- date information on the following: 	COMPLIANT	 The Company's website includes up-to-date information on its financial statements, materials provided briefings to analysts and media, downloadable annual reports, notices and minutes of AGMs, SSMs and Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws. Links/references: AT Website https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/ Quarterly Statement (17-Q) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/quarterly-report-sec-form-17-q Annual Report (17-A) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/full-year-report Disclosures, Current Report (17-C) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/current-report-sec-form-17-c
a. Financial statements/reports (latest quarterly)	-	Notice of AGM/SSM <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/notice-asm</u>
b. Materials provided in briefings to		 AGM/SSM Minutes https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/minutes-asm

nancial	
odf	
<u>odf</u>	
rucial fo	r informed decision-making by investors,
ely and vestors.	
uarterly	
rided in	
and the	

c. Downloadable annual report		Articles of Incorporation <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_Certificate%20of%20Approval%20of%20Increase%20of%20Capit</u>
d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM		al%20Stock 17Nov2017.pdf
e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM		 By-Laws https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/ACMDC_AmendedBy-Laws_29Jun2016(2).pdf
f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws		Press Releases <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/press-releases</u>
Additional Recommendation to Principle 11		
 Company complies with SEC-prescribed website template. 		The Company fully complies with SEC MC. No. 11, series of 2014, Website Template for All Publicly-Listed Companies.
	COMPLIANT	 Link/reference: Website <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/</u>
		Internal Control System and Risk Management Framework
	y and proper gov	vernance in the conduct of its affairs, the company should have a strong and effective internal control system and enterprise risk management
framework. Recommendation 12.1		
1. Company has an adequate and effective		Pursuant to the CCG and the BOD Charter, the Board is tasked to adopt a system of internal checks and
internal control system in the conduct of its business.		balances, and to ensure that there is a sound Enterprise Risk Management Program that identifies risks and adds procedures and controls as needed. These controls are regularly monitored and validated by the internal auditor.
		Links/references are as follows: • Code of Corporate Governance, C. Internal Controls System and Enterprise Risk Management Framework <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2017</u> (1).pdf
	COMPLIANT	 BOD Charter 3. Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.9) 9.2 The Audit Committee (Audit Com) 9.4 The Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
		Audit Committee Charter <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf</u>
		 Anti-Bribery and Anti-Corruption Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20CCC%20Anti-Bribery%20%26%20Anti-</u> <u>Corruption%20Policy.pdf</u>
		Whistleblowing Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Whistleblowing%20Policy(1).pdf</u>
 Company has an adequate and effective enterprise risk management framework in the conduct of its business. 		The Company has an adequate and effective enterprise risk management framework in the conduct of its business.
	COMPLIANT	 Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance C. Internal Controls System and Enterprise Risk Management Framework <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2017</u> (1).pdf
		 Board Risk Oversight Committee Charter <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Board%20Risk%20Oversight%20Committee%20Chart</u> <u>er.pdf</u>

Supplement to Recommendations 12.1 1. Company has a formal comprehensive		 Enterprise Risk Management https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/enterprise-risk-management BOD Charter BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clauses 3.7, 3.8 & 3.9) P.2 The Audit Committee (Audit Com) 9.4 The Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Per the CCG and BOD Charter, the Board is tasked to ensure that the Company complies with all laws, I
enterprise-wide compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations that is annually reviewed. The program includes appropriate training and awareness initiatives to facilitate understanding, acceptance and compliance with the said issuances.	COMPLIANT	 and regulations. The Compliance Officer monitors compliance with the statutory rules and regulat affecting the Company as well as the provisions and requirements of the Code. Furthermore, the Cod Business conduct and Ethics includes provisions relating to compliance with laws and adherence of suct the Company's directors, officers and employees. The Company orients all new employees on the Cod Ethics and its supplemental policies. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May; (1).pdf BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD P.2 The Audit Committee (Audit Com) S.3 The Corporate Governance Committee (CG Committee) P.4 The Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) 14. Compliance Officer https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%20cs(1).pdf Policy on Training of Employees https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%20cs(1).pdf
Optional: Recommendation 12.1		
 Company has a governance process on IT issues including disruption, cyber security, and disaster recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified, managed and reported to the board. 	COMPLIANT	In 2019, the BOD approved the Company's Cyber Security Policy which aimed to preserve the security of confidentiality of the Corporation's Data and Information; implement process in times of disruption; avoid security breaches; set up protocols during disaster recovery and identify risks to mitigate or avoid a great financial damage to the Company and its reputation that may be caused by human errors, hacker atternand system malfunctions. • Cyber Security Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20Cyber%20Security%20Policy.pdf
Recommendation 12.2 1. Company has in place an independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and consulting services designed to add value and improve the company's operations.	COMPLIANT	 The Company's Internal Audit function is in-house and provides independent and objective assurance consulting services designed to add value and improve the Company's operations. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, Internal Controls System and Enterprise Risk Management Framewhttps://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May; (1).pdf BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD 9.2 The Audit Committee (Audit Com) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf

, rules ations de of ch by ode of	
1 <u>y2017</u>	
20541	
3 <u>20Ethi</u>	
and bid at tacks	
e and	
ework 1 <u>y2017</u>	

		Audit Committee Charter
		https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf
Recommendation 12.3		The Company's Chief Audit Executive (CAE) Mr. Feliciane P. Alvarez is a cortified public accountant a
1. Company has a qualified Chief Audit Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board.	COMPLIANT	 The Company's Chief Audit Executive (CAE), Mr. Feliciano B. Alvarez, is a certified public accountant and Board appointed executive officer. In accordance with the Company's CCG and BOD Charter, the oversees and is responsible for the internal audit activities of the organization. The Company's internal of function is in-house. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, Internal Controls System and Enterprise Risk Management Framewhttps://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf
2. CAE oversees and is responsible for the		Audit Committee Charter
internal audit activity of the organization,		https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AUDIT%20COMMITTEE%20CHARTER.pdf
including that portion that is outsourced to	COMPLIANT	Executive Officers
a third party service provider.		Executive Officers https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/board-directors
3. In case of a fully outsourced internal audit		
activity, a qualified independent executive		Definitive Information Statement
or senior management personnel is		https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf
assigned the responsibility for managing the	COMPLIANT	BOD Charter
fully outsourced internal audit activity.	COMPLIANT	 BOD Charler 3. Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.9)
		9.4 The Audit Committee (Audit Com)
		https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
Recommendation 12.4		
 Company has a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures. 		Per the Company's CCG and BOD Charter, the Board is tasked to identify and monitor key risk areas and performance indicators and ensure that a sound Enterprise Risk Management framework is in place. The Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) is responsible for the oversight of the Company's ERM system and ensures its functionality and effectiveness.
		and ensures its functionality and effectiveness. The Company has a risk management functions, led by Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the ultimate champion of the ERM.
		Links/references are as follows:
		 Code of Corporate Governance, C. Internal Controls System and Enterprise Risk Management Framework
		https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf
		BOD Charter
	COMPLIANT	3. Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD (Clause 3.9)
		9.4 The Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC)
		13. Chief Risk Officer
		https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf
		Board Risk Oversight Committee Charter
		https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Board%20Risk%20Oversight%20Committee%200 er.pdf
		Enterprise Risk Management <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/enterprise-risk-management</u>
		Executive Officers
		https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/executive-officers
Supplement to Recommendation 12.4		

and a e CAE audit	
ework 1 <u>y2017</u>	
d key	
d key ystem by the	
ystem by the	
ystem by the	

1. Company seeks external technical support in risk management when such competence is not available internally.	COMPLIANT	 The Company's BROC is responsible for the oversight of the Company's ERM system and ensure functionality and effectiveness. The Company's risk management function is in-house. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, C. Internal Controls System and Enterprise Risk Management Framew. https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance 18May; (1).pdf BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD A The Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) Chief Risk Officer https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Board Risk Oversight Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Board%20Risk%20Oversight%20Committee%20de///intersight Board Risk Management https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Board%20Risk%20Oversight%20Committee%20d///intersight
Recommendation 12.5 1. In managing the company's Risk Management System, the company has a Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the ultimate champion of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM)	COMPLIANT	 The Company's Chief Risk Officer (CRO), Mr. Fernando A. Rimando, is the ultimate champion of Enterprise Management. Mr. Rimando possesses the adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfi responsibilities as Chief Risk Officer. Links/references are as follows: BOD Charter 9.4 The Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) 13. Chief Risk Officer https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, C. Internal Controls System and Enterprise Risk Management Frameway
2. CRO has adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities.	COMPLIANT	 Board Risk Oversight Committee Charter https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Board%20Risk%20Oversight%20Committee%200 er.pdf Executive Officers https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/about-us/executive-officers Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3

res its	
ework a <u>y2017</u>	
<u>OChart</u>	
se Risk Ifill his	
ework	
<u>OChart</u>	

 Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive attest in writing, at least annually, that a sound internal audit, control and compliance system is in place and working effectively. 		The CEO along with the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the other Independent Directors sign the I-ACGR and the Corporate Governance Scorecard. Link/reference: • Corporate Governance Scorecard • I-ACGR https:// atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/2022.05.30 at sec i-acgr for cy2021 final.pdf Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders equitably, and also recognize, protect and facilitate the exercise of their rights.
Recommendation 13.1		
 Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed in the Manual on Corporate Governance. 	COMPLIANT	The Company's CCG provides for the rights and protection of Shareholders. Link/reference is as follows: • Code of Corporate Governance, D. Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance
2. Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed on the company's website.	COMPLIANT	The Board ensures that basic Shareholder rights are disclosed in the Company's website. The CCG, in addition to the Company's By-Laws, provide for the rights of shareholders and may be found in the Company's website. Link/reference is as follows: • Code of Corporate Governance, D. Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Mav2017(1).pdf • Definitive Information Statement https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 • By-Laws https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/ACMDC_AmendedBy-Laws_29Jun2016(2).pdf • Rights of Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/ACMDC_AmendedBy-Laws_29Jun2016(2).pdf
Supplement to Recommendation 13.1		
 Company's common share has one vote for one share. 	COMPLIANT	The Company's common share has one vote for one share. Link/reference: Articles of Incorporation https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_Certificate%200f%20Approval%20of%20Capit Sample Proxy Form, attached to the Definitive Information Statement https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/proxy_sample_proxy_form_for_individuals.pdf https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 AGM Minutes https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_2022_asm_minutes_draft.pdf

dition bany's	
ance_	
<u>f</u>	
20Capit	

		Der the CCC and the Community Antiples of the same analism, all shows be been as the short of the same
 Board ensures that all shareholders of the same class are treated equally with respect to voting rights, subscription rights and transfer rights. 3. 	COMPLIANT	 Per the CCG and the Company's Articles of Incorporation, all shareholders are treated equally with rest to voting rights, subscription rights and transfer rights. Link/reference is as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, D. Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf Articles of Incorporation https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_AmendedAOI_17Nov2017.pdf By-Laws https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/ACMDC_AmendedBy-Laws_29Jun2016(2).pdf Definitive Information Statement https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3
4. Board has an effective, secure, and efficient voting system.	COMPLIANT	 The Company has an effective, secure and efficient voting system in place. Voting during the Sharehol meetings is by poll. Links/references are as follows: Definitive Information Statement(20-IS) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Code of Corporate Governance, D. Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf AGM Minutes https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_2022_asm_minutes_draft.pdf Guidelines for Nomination and Election of Directors https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20CCC%20Board%20Nomination%20and%20Nomination%20and%20Nomination%20and%20Nomination%20and%
5. Board has an effective shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements to protect minority shareholders against actions of controlling shareholders.	COMPLIANT	To protect the minority Shareholders against actions of controlling Shareholders and for transparency Company secures a waiver on the conduct of a rights or public offering for the issuance of new shar existing Shareholders, by a majority vote of the minority Shareholders (majority of minority), present eduring the AGM or SSM. Link/reference is as follows: Disclosures, Current Report (17-C) <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/company-disclosures/current-report-sec-form-17-c</u> Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformation_statement_pdf</u> <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1</u> <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2</u> <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3</u>

spect	
iy2017	
olders'	
<u>y2017</u>	
<u>%20El</u>	
y, the res to	
either	

 Annual Rocot (17-A) Annual Rocot (17-A) Recklostering and State from 37 a annual recklostering and the State from 37 a from 57 bits and the state from 37 bits and the state from 31 bits and 38 bits and the state from 31 bits and 38 bits			
shareholders' meeting, and submit a proposel idea weight, provided tens are for legiting proposel idea with law, jutigpudence and best practice. at the AGM or special meeting. at the AGM or special meeting. computation comp	6 Board allows shareholders to call a special		 https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/financial%20reports/2022_at_sec_form_17_a_annual_report_signed Results of the AGM and Organizational Meeting, Current Report (17-C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_sec_17- C_results_of_2022_agm_bod_organizational_meeting_26Apr22.pdf Minutes of SSM (Item IV.C) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_2022_asm_minutes_draft.pdf Rights of Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20Rights%20of%20Shareholders.pdf
policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders. Shareholders. Link/reference is as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, D. Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance 18May (1).pdf By-Laws https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/ALMDC_AmendedBy-Laws 29Jun2016(2).pdf Rights of Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/ALMDC_AmendedBy-Laws 29Jun2016(2).pdf 8. Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy. The Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy. The Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy, which may be found in the CCG. Link/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, 13.8.5 Right to Dividends https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf e. Rights of Shareholders Network atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf	shareholders' meeting and submit a proposal for consideration or agenda item	COMPLIANT	 of a meeting, and the right to propose items in the agenda of the meeting, provided items are for legitine business purposes, and in accordance with law, jurisprudence and best practice. Link/reference: Code of Corporate Governance, D.13 Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD (item 3.1) https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Rights of Shareholders
dividend policy. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, 13.8.5 Right to Dividends https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf Rights of Shareholders	policies with respect to treatment of	COMPLIANT	 Shareholders. Link/reference is as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, D. Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May By-Laws https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/ACMDC_AmendedBy-Laws_29Jun2016(2).pdf Rights of Shareholders
		COMPLIANT	 Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, 13.8.5 Right to Dividends <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May</u> (<u>1).pdf</u> Rights of Shareholders
Optional: Recommendation 13.1	Optional: Recommendation 13.1		

ed.pdf	
olding imate	
<u>iy2017</u>	
inority	
1 <u>y2017</u>	
1 <u>y2017</u>	

 Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting. 	COMPLIANT	The Company appoints an independent party, the stock and transfer agent, the Stock and Transfer Serv Inc. (STSI) and Alberto, Pascual & Associates (APA) to count and validate the votes at the An Shareholders' Meeting. Links/references: • AGM Minutes <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_2022_asm_minutes_draft.pdf</u>
Recommendation 13.2	I	
 Board encourages active shareholder participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting. 	COMPLIANT	 To encourage active Shareholder participation in the Annual Shareholders' Meeting, the Board ensures the Notice and agenda of the ASM are released at least thirty-five (35) days before the meeting. Links/references are as follows: By-laws https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/ACMDC_AmendedBy-Laws_29Jun2016(2).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, D.13 Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May (1).pdf Notice of AGM
		 <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_notice_for_2022_asm_0.pdf</u> AGM Minutes <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_2022_asm_minutes_draft.pdf</u>
Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2		
1. Company's Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information:		The Company's Notice and Agenda of Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders (AGM) with the enclo Definitive Information Statement contains the full profiles of directors, auditors seeking re-appointment proxy documents. Links/references are as follows: Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/updateddefenetiveinformationstatement.pdf</u>
		https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1
a. The profiles of directors (i.e., age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, experience, and directorships in other listed companies)	COMPLIANT	 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Code of Corporate Governance, D. Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders
b. Auditors seeking appointment/re- appointment	COMPLIANT	<u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May</u> (<u>1).pdf</u>
c. Proxy documents	COMPLIANT	 Notice of AGM <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_notice_for_2022_asm_0.pdf</u>
Optional: Recommendation 13.2	1	

Optional: Recommendation 13.2

vices,	
vicos,	
nnual	
es that	
<u>y2017</u>	
closed	
it and	
ii ana	
w2017	
<u>y2017</u>	

 Company provides rationale for the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting 	COMPLIANT	 The Company's Notice and Agenda of the Annual/Special General Meeting of the Shareholders (AGM/S include rationales and explanations for each agenda item and are published in newspapers of natic circulation prior to the ASM/SSM. Links/references are as follows: AGM Minutes https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at 2022 asm_minutes_draft.pdf Code of Corporate Governance, Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2 (1).pdf Definitive Information Statement (20-IS) https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/default/files/definitive_information_statement.pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_1 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_2 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/definitive_information_statement_2023_3 Manila Times Newspaper on May 23 – 24, 2022 & Manila Standard Newspaper on May 23 and 24, 2022 where the Notice and Agenda with Rationale for the 2022 AGM were published.
Recommendation 13.3		
 Board encourages active shareholder participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day. 	COMPLIANT	The votes cast for each item of the Agenda to be voted upon during the AGM/SSM, is announced by Corporate Secretary whenever the particular item is taken up by the body during the meeting. In accordant with the provisions in the Company's CCG, results of the AGM/SSM are made immediately and pub available. Likewise, the AGM/SSM Minutes are posted in the Company's website within five (5) days from end of the meeting. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance,
2. Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meetings were available on the company website within five business days from the end of the meeting.	COMPLIANT	 D. Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance</u> AGM Minutes <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_2022_asm_minutes_draft.pdf</u>
Supplement to Recommendation 13.3		
 Board ensures the attendance of the external auditor and other relevant individuals to answer shareholders questions during the ASM and SSM. 	COMPLIANT	The Board ensures that the external auditor and other relevant individuals are present during its AGM and SSM to address shareholder questions and/or concerns. Links/references: • AGM Minutes <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_2022_asm_minutes_draft.pdf</u>
Recommendation 13.4		Purculant to the CCC and the Alternative Dispute Machanism Policy, the Poard shall make susilable at
 Board makes available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective manner. 	COMPLIANT	Pursuant to the CCG and the Alternative Dispute Mechanism Policy, the Board shall make available, at option of a Shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amico and effective manner. Links/references are as follows: • Code of Corporate Governance, D. Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May24_1].pdf</u>
2. The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	COMPLIANT	Alternative Dispute Mechanism Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Alternative%20Dispute%20Mechanism%20Policy df </u>

M/SSM) ational	
<u>1aγ2017</u>	
24,	
by the	
dance oublicly om the	
and	
, at the nicable	
1ay2017(
olicy(1).p	

		1
Recommendation 13.5		
 Board establishes an Investor Relations Office (IRO) to ensure constant engagement with its shareholders. 	COMPLIANT	 In accordance with the Company's CCG, the Board established an Investor Relations Office to enconstant engagement with its shareholders. The IRO is present at every Shareholders' meeting. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2
 IRO is present at every shareholder's meeting. 	COMPLIANT	 <u>1).pdf</u> Investor Relations <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/investor-relations</u> AGM Minutes <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_2022_asm_minutes_draft.pdf</u>
Supplemental Recommendations to Principle 13		
 Board avoids anti-takeover measures or similar devices that may entrench ineffective management or the existing controlling shareholder group 	NON- COMPLIANT	
 Company has at least thirty percent (30%) public float to increase liquidity in the market. 	NON- COMPLIANT	
Optional: Principle 13		
 Company has policies and practices to encourage shareholders to engage with the company beyond the Annual Stockholders' Meeting. 	COMPLIANT	In accordance with the Company's CCG, the Board established an Investor Relations Office (IRO) to enconstant engagement with its shareholders. The IRO is present at every Shareholders' meeting, arran regular teleconferences and site visits for investors and conducts roadshows and issue press releases. Link/reference: Code of Corporate Governance, D. Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance 18May2 (1).pdf Press Releases https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/press-releases Rights of Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20Rights%20of%20Shareholders.pdf
 Company practices secure electronic voting in absentia at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting. 	COMPLIANT	 Notice of AGM <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/at_notice_for_2022_asm_0.pdf</u> Guidelines for Participation via Remote Communication and Voting in Absentia <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/guidelines_for_participating_via_remote_communication_and_votin_absentia_clean.pdf</u>
		Duties to Stakeholders
Principle 14: The rights of stakeholders established have the opportunity to obtain prompt effective Recommendation 14.1		ntractual relations and through voluntary commitments must be respected. Where stakeholders' rights and violation of their rights.
 Board identifies the company's various stakeholders and promotes cooperation 	COMPLIANT	The Company identifies its various stakeholders and promotes cooperation between them and the Comp in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.

ensure	
<u>1ay2017(</u>	
	No such occurrence
	The Company's approximate free float
	is at 20.2%.
ensure	
ensure ranges	
ensure ranges	
ranges	
ranges	
ranges	
ranges	
ranges	
ranges <u>1ay2017</u>	
ranges	
ranges <u>1ay2017</u>	
ranges <u>Aay2017</u> <u>oting in</u>	
ranges <u>Aay2017</u> <u>oting in</u>	terests are at stake, stakeholders should
ranges <u>Aay2017</u> <u>oting in</u>	terests are at stake, stakeholders should
nanges <u>1av2017</u> df	terests are at stake, stakeholders should

between them and the company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.		 Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, E. Duties to Stakeholders <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May</u><u>1).pdf</u> Code of Business Conduct and Ethics <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%2cs(1).pdf</u> Sustainability Report <u>https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/sustainability%20reports/2022_atlas_mining_integrated_report.pdf</u> Sustainability <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability</u> Sustainability <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability</u> Sustainabile Development Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC_Sustainable%20Development%20Policy.pdf</u>
Recommendation 14.2		
 Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders. 	COMPLIANT	 Based on its CCG, Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and other relevant rules, laws and regulation Company recognizes and protects the rights and interests of its key stakeholders, namely its sharehol employees, customers, business partners, creditors, as well as the communities it operates in and environment. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, E. Duties to Stakeholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma (1).odf Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and% cs(1).odf Sustainability Report https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/sustainability%20reports/2022_atlas_mining_integrated_report.pd Sustainability https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability Sustainability Sustainable Development Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC_Sustainable%20Development%20Policy.pdf Rights of Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/IP_10%20AT%20Rights%20of%20Shareholders.pdf
Recommendation 14.3		
 Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights. 	COMPLIANT	In accordance with the CCG and the Alternative Dispute Mechanism Policy, the Company adopt transparent framework and process that allows stakeholders to communicate with the Company to o redress for violation of their rights. Links/references: • Sustainability Contact https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability/sustainability-contact • Alternative Dispute Mechanism Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Alternative%20Dispute%20Mechanism%20Poli pdf

<u>y2017(</u>	
<u>20Ethi</u>	
f	
ns, the olders, d the	
<u>192017</u>	
20Ethi	
<u>lf</u>	
ted a obtain	
icy(1).	

		 Investor Contact https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/investor-relations/investor-contact Whistleblowing Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Whistleblowing%20Policy(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18M: (1).pdf Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and% cs(1).pdf Rights of Shareholders https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20Rights%20of%20Shareholders.pdf
Supplement to Recommendation 14.31. Company establishes an alternative		The Company supports the use of alternative dispute resolution (ADR) options in the settlement of dispu
dispute resolution system so that conflicts and differences with key stakeholders are settled in a fair and expeditious manner.	COMPLIANT	 expressly stated in the CCG. Link/reference: Code of Corporate Governance, D.13.6 Alternative Dispute Mechanism <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma_1).pdf</u> Alternative Dispute Mechanism Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Alternative%20Dispute%20Mechanism%20Pol_pdf</u>
Additional Recommendations to Principle 14		
 Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. If an exemption was sought, the company discloses the reason for such action, as well as presents the specific steps being taken to finally comply with the applicable law, rule or regulation. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company has not sought any exemption from application of a law, rule or regulation, espective concerning corporate governance issues. Per the Company's CCG and the BOD Charter, the Board e that the Company complies will all relevant laws, regulations and codes of best business practices. Links/references: Code of Corporate Governance https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Mat_1).pdf BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD 14. The Compliance Officer https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and% Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and% cs(1).pdf
2. Company respects intellectual property rights.	COMPLIANT	 Per the Company's CCG and the BOD Charter, the Board ensures that the Company complies will all reliaws, regulations and codes of best business practices. Links/references: Code of Corporate Governance <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma_1).pdf</u> BOD Charter 3. Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD 14. The Compliance Officer <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf</u>

1 <u>y2017</u>	
20Ethi	
tes as	
<u>y2017(</u>	
<u>icy(1).</u>	
nsures	
nsures	
nsures	
y <u>2017(</u>	
<u>y2017(</u> .20Ethi	
ecially hsures y2017(20Ethi evant	
<u>y2017(</u> .20Ethi	

		T
		Code of Business Conduct and Ethics
		https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%20 cs(1).pdf
Optional: Principle 14		
 Company discloses its policies and practices that address customers' welfare 	COMPLIANT	Links/references: <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/policies</u>
2. Company discloses its policies and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures		
Dringing 15: A machanism for amployee particip	ation should be	developed to progte a symbiotic environment, realize the company's apple and participate in its corpora
Recommendation 15.1	pation should be	developed to create a symbiotic environment, realize the company's goals and participate in its corpora
 Board establishes policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its governance. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company has established policies and programs that encourage employees to actively participation the realization of the Company's goals and in its governance. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, E.15. Encouraging Employee's Participation https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2 (1).edf Our People https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability/our-people Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%20 est(1).edf Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%20 est(1).edf Safety, Health and Environmental Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC Safety%2C%20Health%20and%20Environment%20P v.edf Whistleblowing Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Whistleblowing%20Policy(1).pdf Reward Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Policy%20on%20Directors%20and%20Officers%20Remunion.pdf Performance Evaluation Policies https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Policy%20on%20Directors%20and%20Policy%20%26%20 delines.pdf Performance Evaluation Policy & Guidelines https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Policy%20%26%20 delines.pdf Performance Evaluation Policy & Guidelines https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Policy%20%26%20 delines.pdf Retirement Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20Training%20Policy.pdf
Supplement to Recommendation 15.1		
 Company has a reward/compensation policy that accounts for the performance of the company beyond short-term financial measures. 	COMPLIANT	The Company and its subsidiary implement an Annual Performance Evaluation, the result of which is used basis for increase in salaries or promotion. Link/reference

<u>620Ethi</u>	

orate governance processes.

ipate in		
<u>May2017</u>		
<u>d%20Ethi</u>		
%20Polic		
emunerat		
2 <u>6%20Gui</u>		
<u>.07820001</u>		
used as		

		-
		 Code of Corporate Governance, <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18</u> <u>y2017(1).pdf</u>
		 Remuneration Policies <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Policy%20on%20Directors%20and%20Officers%20uneration.pdf</u>
		 Reward Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Reward%20Policy.pdf</u>
		 Performance Evaluation Policy & Guidelines https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Policy%20%26%3 <a a="" at%20ccc%20performance%20evaluation%20policy%20%26%3<="" default="" files="" href="https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Policy%20%26%3
 <a a="" at%20ccc%20performance%20evaluation%20policy%20%26%3<="" default="" files="" href="https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Policy%20%26%3
 <a href="https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Policy%20%26%3
https://www.atlasmining.com https://www.atlasmining.com
2. Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees.		The Company has established policies and programs that provide for the health, safety and welfare employees.
		Links/references: Code of Corporate Governance, E.15. Encouraging Employee's Participation https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May
		Our People <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability/our-people</u>
		Safety and Health <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability/safety-and-health</u>
	COMPLIANT	 Safety, Health and Environmental Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC_Safety%2C%20Health%20and%20Environment%20</u> <u>y.pdf</u>
		 Code of Business Conduct and Ethics <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%2</u> <u>cs(1).pdf</u>
		Whistleblowing Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Whistleblowing%20Policy(1).pdf</u>
		Reward Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Reward%20Policy.pdf</u>
		 Loan Policy <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Policy%20on%20Directors%20and%20Officers%20Loan.</u>

<u>18Ma</u>	
<u>ORem</u>	
<u>%20Gui</u>	
of its	
w2017	
<u>iy2017</u>	
OPolic	
20Ethi	
<u>n.pdf</u>	

 Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees. 	COMPLIANT	 The Company strives to be an employer of choice and provides for the training and development employees. Links/references are as follows: Our People https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability/our-people Code of Corporate Governance, E.15. Encouraging Employee's Participation <a 19_10%20at%20training%20policy.pdf"="" default="" files="" href="https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May_1].pdf Training Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/files/19_10%20AT%20Training%20Policy.pdf
Recommendation 15.2		
 Board sets the tone and makes a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct. 	COMPLIANT	 In accordance with the BOD Charter, CCG and the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, all directors, of and employees are required to adhere to the utmost ethical practices when dealing with the Comp various stakeholders. All conflicts of interest and other forms of corruption are required to be disclosed to Company immediately. Links/references are as follows: Code of Corporate Governance, E.15. Encouraging Employee's Participation https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18Ma [1].pdf Whistleblowing Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Whistleblowing%20Policy(1).pdf Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20 20Ethics(1).pdf Insider Trading Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20Insider%20Trading%20Policy.pdf BOD Charter Roles and Responsibilities of the BOD Compiance Officer The Compiance Officer https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20BOARD%20CHARTER(1).pdf Anti-Bribery and Anti-Corruption Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/files/19_10%20AT%20CCC%20Anti-Bribery%20%26%20Anti-Corruption%20Policy.pdf

of its	
<u>y2017(</u>	
fficers	
oany's to the	
to the	
ay2017	
)and%	

2	2. Board disseminates the policy and program to employees across the organization through trainings to embed them in the company's culture.	COMPLIANT	 The Company continuously disseminates its ethics and good governance related policies throughout organization via training and orientation programs. This is to foster the good governance and ethical cult of the Company. Links/references are as follows: Our People https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability/our-people Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%20 cs(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, E.15. Encouraging Employee's Participation https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2(1).pdf Training Policy
			https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/19_10%20AT%20Training%20Policy.pdf
<u>s</u> 1	Supplement to Recommendation 15.2 Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	COMPLIANT	 In accordance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, all directors, officers and employees required to adhere to the utmost ethical practices when dealing with the Company's various stakehold Disciplinary actions against violators of the Code include measures such as dismissal, and/or filing appropriate administrative, civil and criminal actions. Links/references are as follows: Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%20cs(1).pdf Code of Corporate Governance, <a at%20ccc%20whistleblowing%20policy(1).pdf"="" default="" files="" href="https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20of%20Governance_18May201].pdf Whistleblowing Policy https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Whistleblowing%20Policy(1).pdf Anti-Bribery and Anti-Corruption Policy <a at%20ccc%20code%20of%20business%20conduct%20and%20_cs(1).pdf"="" default="" files="" href="https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/files/19_10%20AT%20CCC%20Anti-Bribery%20%26%20Anti-Bribery%20%20%20%20Anti-Bribery%20%26%20Anti-Bribery%20%26%20Anti-Bribery%20%20%20%20%20Anti-Bribery%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%</td></tr><tr><th>R</th><th>Recommendation 15.3</th><th></th><th></th></tr><tr><th>1</th><th>. Board establishes a suitable framework for
whistleblowing that allows employees to
freely communicate their concerns about
illegal or unethical practices, without fear of
retaliation.</th><th>COMPLIANT</th><th>In accordance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and Whistleblowing Policy, all directors, office
and employees are required to adhere to the utmost ethical practices when dealing with the Compar-
various stakeholders.
The Company's whistleblowing policy allows employees to freely communicate their concerns about ille
or unethical practice without fear of retaliation. The policy allows employees to have direct access to
independent member of the Board or any of the Company's related executive officers.</th></tr><tr><th>2</th><td>P. Board establishes a suitable framework for
whistleblowing that allows employees to
have direct access to an independent
member of the Board or a unit created to
handle whistleblowing concerns.</td><th>COMPLIANT</th><td>Links/references are as follows: Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%20_cs(1).pdf

Culture 1%20Ethi May2017	
<u>May2017</u>	
<u>May2017</u>	
<u>May2017</u>	
ees are	
holders. filing of	
d%20Ethi	
45:2017/	
<u>May2017(</u>	
20Anti-	
officers	
npany's	
ut illegal	
	ļ
ss to an	
<u>d%20Ethi</u>	

 3. Board supervises and ensures the enforcement of the whistleblowing framework. Principle 16: The company should be socially resmanner that is fully supportive of its comprehens. Recommendation 16.1 1. Company recognizes and places importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promotes a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates. 		The Company's various sustainability programs aim to strengthen the bond between the Company and society and promote a mutually beneficial and sustainable relationship. Links/references: • Code of Corporate Governance, E.16. Encouraging Sustainability and Social Responsibility https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2017 (1).pdf https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance • Sustainability Report https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/sustainability%20reports/2022_atlas_mining_integrated_report.pdf
		 Sustainability https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability/communities https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability/safety-and-health https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability/environment https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability/our-people Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%20Ethi cs(1).pdf
Optional: Principle 16		
 Company ensures that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development 	COMPLIANT	Links/references:
2. Company exerts effort to interact positively with the communities in which it operates	COMPLIANT	The Company's various sustainability programs aim to strengthen the bond between the Company and the communities in which it operates in. Links/references: Code of Corporate Governance, E.16. Encouraging Sustainability and Social Responsibility https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2017 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2017 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT_New%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance_18May2017 https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/corporate-governance/manual-corporate-governance Sustainability Report https://atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/sustainability%20reports/2022_atlas_mining_integrated_report.pdf

Sustainability <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability</u> <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sustainability/communities</u>	
 Code of Business Conduct and Ethics <u>https://www.atlasmining.com.ph/sites/default/files/files/AT%20CCC%20Code%20of%20Business%20Conduct%20and%20Ethi</u> <u>cs(1).pdf</u> <u>I-ACGR for</u> 	

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), the Issuer has duly caused this Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report ("I-ACGR") to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized, in the City of Pasay, Philippines on May 29, 2023.

ATLAS CONSOLIDATED MINING AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION BY:

AleXei Jerome G. Jovellana Compliance Officer

3 0 MAY 2023

CITY OF MANIER

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of ______ 2023 in ______ affiant exhibiting to me their respective evidence of identification as follows:

Name	Identification Number	Issued On	Issuer
Alexei Jerome G. Jovellana	DL N26-16-007243	26 November 2018	LTO, Quezon City
Elmer B. Serrano			energia energia energia energia energia de la construcción de la construcción de la construcción de la constru /

Doc No. ________ Page No. _______ Book No. _______ Series of 2023.

HENRY D. ADASA NOTARY PUBLIC CITY OF MANILA APPOINTMENT 097/12/31/2023 MANILA BP NO. 18139/04/03/2023 PTR N. 0864145 / 01/03/2023 ROLL NO. 29679, TIN NO. 172-528-620 MCLE COMP.NO. VII-0000165 VALID UNTIL APRIL 14, 202!

3 1911 TAYUMAN ST., STA. CRUZ MANILA
